
Story County Board of Supervisors 

Tentative Agenda 

Administration Building, 

900 6th St., Nevada, IA 

3 / 2 4 / 2 6
SPECIAL NOTE TO THE PUBLIC: - This Meeting Is Also Being Offered Via Zoom. While 
Joining Via Zoom, If You Have A Question And/Or Comment, You May Raise Your Hand To 
Speak During Public Forum Or Use The Chat Feature And The Chair Will Ask The Zoom 
Moderator To Review All Comments During Public Forum. 

Members of the public can participate by using the information below:
To join the zoom meeting by computer, tablet, smartphone :

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
    Please click this URL to join. 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/84805508697?
PWD=2YHCFNMLRKFAX9LBIS8CJK6BETSZNP.1
Webinar ID: 848 0550 8697
 Passcode: 646002

Or One tap mobile:
    +13017158592,,84068041164# US (Washington DC)
    +13052241968,,84068041164# US

Or join by phone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 301 715 8592  or +1 305 224 1968  or +1 309 205 3325  or +1 312 626 6799  or 
+1 646 931 3860  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 360 209 5623  or +1 386 347 5053  or +1 507 
473 4847  or +1 564 217 2000  or +1 669 444 9171  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 689 278 1000 
 or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 205 0468  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799
    Webinar ID: 840 6804 1164

CALL TO ORDER: 10:00 A.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

PUBLIC COMMENT #1:

This comment period is for the public to address topics on today's agenda

AGENCY REPORTS:

Heartland Senior Services Annual Report - Deb Schildroth

HEARTLAND OF STORY COUNTY FY25 REPORT.PDF

Heartland Of Story County American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Annual Report - Deb 
Schildroth, Executive Director

ACCESS American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Annual Report - Lisa Diggs

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:

3/17/26 Minutes

CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS:

CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS:

CONSENT AGENDA:
(All items listed under the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  There will be 

no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Board votes on the motion.) 

Consideration Of 2026 Rock Hauling Contract With Martin Marietta For $460,542.50

2026 ROCK HAUL CONTRACT.PDF

Consideration Of Adopt-A-Road Renewal Applications Effective 1/1/26-12/31/26; A) 
1995-08 Sigma Phi Epsilon On R38; B) 1995-09 Arnold Air Society On 530th Ave; C) 
1997-02 Sigma Kappa Sorority On R38; D) 2000-02 Ames Gold K Kiwanis On 220th St; 
E) 2002-01 Knights Of Columbus On Lincoln Hwy; F) 2005-02 Tall Dog Bike Club On 
R70; G) 2007-01 OTS - Omega Tau Sigma On Riverside Road; H) 2009-03 Phi Kappa 
Theta On R38; I) 2011-01 Helen & Matthew Benesh On 190th St; J) 2016-02 Family Of 
Jameson O'Connor On R70; K) Teddy Perry On 190th St; L) Alpha Chi Omega On 500th 
Ave

2026 ADOPT A ROAD RENEWALS.PDF

Consideration Of Appointments Of Linda Hagedorn, Elizabeth Waage And Misty 
Zimmerman For The Analysis Of Social Services Evaluation Team (ASSET) For A 
Three-Year Term Ending 3/31/2029

ASSET26 HAGEDORN WAAGE ZIMMERMAN.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Calhoun Group Home With 
Midwest Alarm Services For $408.96 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

CALHOUN MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Hazel Group Home (TLC) With 
Midwest Alarm Services For $389.64 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

HAZEL MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Duluth Group Home With Midwest 
Alarm Services For $408.96 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

DULUTH MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of National Opioids Six Remnant Settlement (RDSA) Signed 3.16.26 By 
Supervisor Heddens

OPIOID SETTLEMENT RDSA.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/2026 For $203.08

INSIGHT ADOBE.PDF

Consideration Of Grant Agreement Using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding 
Between Story County And Minerva Valley Companies For Broadband Expansion Plans 
For Up To $10,000 With A Performance Period Ending 12/31/26

MINERVA VALLEY ARPA.PDF

Consideration Of Story County FY25 Cost Allocation Plan

TRANSMITTAL LETTER.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY25 COST ALLOCATION PLAN.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY 2025 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-75, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For 
March 31, 2026, For Consideration On The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form 
Of Contract For The Dakins Lake Cabin

RESOLUTION 26 75.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/26 For $722.12

INSIGHT ADOBE MULTIPLE.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-77, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For April 
7, 2026, For Consideration Of The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form Of 
Contract For Secondary Roads Nevada Shop Expansion Project

RESOLUTION 26 77.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Discussion And Consideration Of Resolution #26-76, For The Voluntary Annexation To 
The City Of Nevada For Land Under The Ownership Of The City Of Nevada Described As 
Parcel L As Recorded In The Office Of The Story County Recorder, Story County, Iowa, 
On 08/13/2024, As Instrument #2024-05745 - Leanne Harter

RESOLUTION 26 76.PDF

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:

OTHER REPORTS:

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:

PUBLIC COMMENT #2:

Comments from the Public on Items not on this Agenda. The Board may not take any 

Action on the Comments due to the Requirements of the Open Meetings Law, but May 

Do So In the Future.

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
FROM THE SUPERVISORS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Story County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or 
services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at 
(515) 382-7204. 
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Consideration Of National Opioids Six Remnant Settlement (RDSA) Signed 3.16.26 By 
Supervisor Heddens

OPIOID SETTLEMENT RDSA.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/2026 For $203.08

INSIGHT ADOBE.PDF

Consideration Of Grant Agreement Using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding 
Between Story County And Minerva Valley Companies For Broadband Expansion Plans 
For Up To $10,000 With A Performance Period Ending 12/31/26

MINERVA VALLEY ARPA.PDF

Consideration Of Story County FY25 Cost Allocation Plan

TRANSMITTAL LETTER.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY25 COST ALLOCATION PLAN.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY 2025 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-75, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For 
March 31, 2026, For Consideration On The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form 
Of Contract For The Dakins Lake Cabin

RESOLUTION 26 75.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/26 For $722.12

INSIGHT ADOBE MULTIPLE.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-77, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For April 
7, 2026, For Consideration Of The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form Of 
Contract For Secondary Roads Nevada Shop Expansion Project

RESOLUTION 26 77.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Discussion And Consideration Of Resolution #26-76, For The Voluntary Annexation To 
The City Of Nevada For Land Under The Ownership Of The City Of Nevada Described As 
Parcel L As Recorded In The Office Of The Story County Recorder, Story County, Iowa, 
On 08/13/2024, As Instrument #2024-05745 - Leanne Harter

RESOLUTION 26 76.PDF

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:

OTHER REPORTS:

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:

PUBLIC COMMENT #2:

Comments from the Public on Items not on this Agenda. The Board may not take any 

Action on the Comments due to the Requirements of the Open Meetings Law, but May 

Do So In the Future.

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
FROM THE SUPERVISORS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Story County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or 
services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at 
(515) 382-7204. 
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SPECIAL NOTE TO THE PUBLIC: - This Meeting Is Also Being Offered Via Zoom. While 
Joining Via Zoom, If You Have A Question And/Or Comment, You May Raise Your Hand To 
Speak During Public Forum Or Use The Chat Feature And The Chair Will Ask The Zoom 
Moderator To Review All Comments During Public Forum. 

Members of the public can participate by using the information below:
To join the zoom meeting by computer, tablet, smartphone :

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
    Please click this URL to join. 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/84805508697?
PWD=2YHCFNMLRKFAX9LBIS8CJK6BETSZNP.1
Webinar ID: 848 0550 8697
 Passcode: 646002

Or One tap mobile:
    +13017158592,,84068041164# US (Washington DC)
    +13052241968,,84068041164# US

Or join by phone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 301 715 8592  or +1 305 224 1968  or +1 309 205 3325  or +1 312 626 6799  or 
+1 646 931 3860  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 360 209 5623  or +1 386 347 5053  or +1 507 
473 4847  or +1 564 217 2000  or +1 669 444 9171  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 689 278 1000 
 or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 205 0468  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799
    Webinar ID: 840 6804 1164

CALL TO ORDER: 10:00 A.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

PUBLIC COMMENT #1:

This comment period is for the public to address topics on today's agenda

AGENCY REPORTS:

Heartland Senior Services Annual Report - Deb Schildroth

HEARTLAND OF STORY COUNTY FY25 REPORT.PDF

Heartland Of Story County American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Annual Report - Deb 
Schildroth, Executive Director

ACCESS American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Annual Report - Lisa Diggs

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:

3/17/26 Minutes

CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS:

CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS:

CONSENT AGENDA:
(All items listed under the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  There will be 

no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Board votes on the motion.) 

Consideration Of 2026 Rock Hauling Contract With Martin Marietta For $460,542.50

2026 ROCK HAUL CONTRACT.PDF

Consideration Of Adopt-A-Road Renewal Applications Effective 1/1/26-12/31/26; A) 
1995-08 Sigma Phi Epsilon On R38; B) 1995-09 Arnold Air Society On 530th Ave; C) 
1997-02 Sigma Kappa Sorority On R38; D) 2000-02 Ames Gold K Kiwanis On 220th St; 
E) 2002-01 Knights Of Columbus On Lincoln Hwy; F) 2005-02 Tall Dog Bike Club On 
R70; G) 2007-01 OTS - Omega Tau Sigma On Riverside Road; H) 2009-03 Phi Kappa 
Theta On R38; I) 2011-01 Helen & Matthew Benesh On 190th St; J) 2016-02 Family Of 
Jameson O'Connor On R70; K) Teddy Perry On 190th St; L) Alpha Chi Omega On 500th 
Ave

2026 ADOPT A ROAD RENEWALS.PDF

Consideration Of Appointments Of Linda Hagedorn, Elizabeth Waage And Misty 
Zimmerman For The Analysis Of Social Services Evaluation Team (ASSET) For A 
Three-Year Term Ending 3/31/2029

ASSET26 HAGEDORN WAAGE ZIMMERMAN.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Calhoun Group Home With 
Midwest Alarm Services For $408.96 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

CALHOUN MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Hazel Group Home (TLC) With 
Midwest Alarm Services For $389.64 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

HAZEL MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of Fire Alarm Inspection Agreement At Duluth Group Home With Midwest 
Alarm Services For $408.96 Effective 4/1/26-3/31/27

DULUTH MIDWEST.PDF

Consideration Of National Opioids Six Remnant Settlement (RDSA) Signed 3.16.26 By 
Supervisor Heddens

OPIOID SETTLEMENT RDSA.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/2026 For $203.08

INSIGHT ADOBE.PDF

Consideration Of Grant Agreement Using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding 
Between Story County And Minerva Valley Companies For Broadband Expansion Plans 
For Up To $10,000 With A Performance Period Ending 12/31/26

MINERVA VALLEY ARPA.PDF

Consideration Of Story County FY25 Cost Allocation Plan

TRANSMITTAL LETTER.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY25 COST ALLOCATION PLAN.PDF
STORY COUNTY FY 2025 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-75, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For 
March 31, 2026, For Consideration On The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form 
Of Contract For The Dakins Lake Cabin

RESOLUTION 26 75.PDF

Consideration Of Renewal License Fees Between Story County And Insight For Adobe 
Acrobat Pro Effective 1/23/26 - 10/22/26 For $722.12

INSIGHT ADOBE MULTIPLE.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-77, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For April 
7, 2026, For Consideration Of The Proposed Plans, Specifications, And Form Of 
Contract For Secondary Roads Nevada Shop Expansion Project

RESOLUTION 26 77.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Discussion And Consideration Of Resolution #26-76, For The Voluntary Annexation To 
The City Of Nevada For Land Under The Ownership Of The City Of Nevada Described As 
Parcel L As Recorded In The Office Of The Story County Recorder, Story County, Iowa, 
On 08/13/2024, As Instrument #2024-05745 - Leanne Harter

RESOLUTION 26 76.PDF

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:

OTHER REPORTS:

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:

PUBLIC COMMENT #2:

Comments from the Public on Items not on this Agenda. The Board may not take any 

Action on the Comments due to the Requirements of the Open Meetings Law, but May 

Do So In the Future.

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
FROM THE SUPERVISORS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Story County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or 
services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at 
(515) 382-7204. 
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NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

PERSON APPOINTED: ___________________________________________________________ 

 

BOARD COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE APPOINTED TO:  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

LENGTH OF TERM: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

IS THIS APPOINTMENT TO FILL AN UNEXPIRED TERM? _________________________________ 

 

IF SO, WHOSE TERM: 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

WHO NEEDS TO BE NOTIFIED? _____________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE APPOINTED: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

DATE TERM EXPIRES: _________________________________________________________ 

Linda Hagedorn 

Analysis of Social Services Evaluation Team (ASSET) 

3-Year Term 

No 

4/1/26 

3/31/29 

ASSET Administrative Assistant 



 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

PERSON APPOINTED: ___________________________________________________________ 

 

BOARD COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE APPOINTED TO:  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

LENGTH OF TERM: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

IS THIS APPOINTMENT TO FILL AN UNEXPIRED TERM? _________________________________ 

 

IF SO, WHOSE TERM: 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

WHO NEEDS TO BE NOTIFIED? _____________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE APPOINTED: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

DATE TERM EXPIRES: _________________________________________________________ 

Elizabeth Waage 

Analysis of Social Services Evaluation Team (ASSET) 

3-Year Term 

No 

4/1/26 

3/31/29 

ASSET Administrative Assistant 



 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

PERSON APPOINTED: ___________________________________________________________ 

 

BOARD COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE APPOINTED TO:  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

LENGTH OF TERM: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

IS THIS APPOINTMENT TO FILL AN UNEXPIRED TERM? _________________________________ 

 

IF SO, WHOSE TERM: 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

WHO NEEDS TO BE NOTIFIED? _____________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE APPOINTED: ______________________________________________________________ 

 

DATE TERM EXPIRES: _________________________________________________________ 

Misty Zimmerman 

Analysis of Social Services Evaluation Team (ASSET) 

3-Year Term 

No 

4/1/26 

3/31/29 

ASSET Administrative Assistant 
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EXHIBIT     G      

Six     (6)     Remnant     Defendants’      
Combined     Subdivision     Participation     and     Release     Form   

(“Combined Participation Form”)

Governmental Entity: Story County State: IA
Authorized Official:   /authorized_official/
Address 1:   /address1/
Address 2:   /address2/
City, State, Zip:   /city/                                         /state_pd/                                /zip/
Phone:   /phone/
Email:   /email/

The governmental entity identified above (“Governmental Entity”), in order to obtain and 
in consideration for the benefits provided to the Governmental Entity pursuant to the six (6) 
Remnant Defendants’ Settlement Agreement (“RDSA”), dated February 3, 2026, and described 
further in Paragraph 1, and acting through the undersigned authorized official, hereby elects to 
participate in the RDSA, release all Released Claims against all Released Entities, and agrees as 
follows:

1. The Governmental Entity hereby elects to participate in  the  RDSA  as a Participating 
Subdivision with each of the following six (6) Remnant Defendants that are parties to the 
RDSA: (1) Associated Pharmacies, Inc. (and American Associated Pharmacies), (2) J M 
Smith Corporation, (3) Morris and Dickson Co., L.L.C., (4) Louisiana Wholesale Drug 
Company, Inc., (5) North Carolina Mutual Wholesale Drug Company, Inc., and (6) 
United Natural Foods, Inc. (and SuperValu).

2. The Governmental Entity is aware of and has reviewed the RDSA, understands that all 
capitalized terms not defined in this Combined Participation Form have the meanings 
defined in the RDSA, and agrees that by executing this Combined Participation Form, the 
Governmental  Entity  elects  to  participate  in  the  RDSA  and  become  a  Participating 
Subdivision as provided in the RDSAs.

3. The Governmental Entity shall promptly, and in any event no later than 14 days after the 
Reference Date and prior to the filing of the Consent Judgment, dismiss with prejudice 
any Released Claims that it has filed against any Released Entity in the RDSA. With 
respect to any Released Claims pending in In Re National Prescription Opiate Litigation, 
MDL No.  2804,  the Governmental Entity  authorizes the Plaintiffs’ Executive 
Committee to execute and file on behalf of the Governmental Entity a Stipulation of 
Dismissal with Prejudice for each of six (6) Remnant Defendants listed in Paragraph 1 
above substantially in the form found at https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-
settlements/.

4. The Governmental Entity agrees to the terms of each of the RDSA pertaining to Participating 

Docusign Envelope ID: 050E83BA-51D7-4377-A3FC-153E22506457

Nevada 

Lheddens@storycountyiowa.gov

900 Sixth Street 

Lisa Heddens 

5153827201

Iowa 50201

https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-settlements/
https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/additional-settlements/
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Subdivisions as defined therein.

5. By  agreeing  to  the  terms  of  the  RDSA  settlements  and  becoming  a  Releasor,  the 
Governmental  Entity  is  entitled to  the benefits  provided therein,  including,  if  applicable, 
monetary payments beginning after the Effective Date.

6. The Governmental Entity agrees to use any monies it receives through the RDSA 
solely for the purposes provided therein.

7. The Governmental Entity submits to the jurisdiction of the MDL Court and agrees to 
follow the process for resolving any disputes described in the RDSA.

8. The Governmental Entity has the right to enforce the RDSA as provided therein.

9. The Governmental Entity, as a Participating Subdivision, hereby becomes a Releasor for 
all purposes of the RDSA, including without limitation all provisions related to release of 
any claims, and along with all departments, agencies, divisions, boards, commissions, 
districts, instrumentalities of any kind and attorneys, and any person in his or her official 
capacity whether elected or appointed to serve any of the foregoing and any agency, 
person, or other entity claiming by or through any of the foregoing, and any other entity 
identified in the definition of Releasor, provides for a release to the fullest extent of its 
authority. As a Releasor, the Governmental Entity hereby absolutely, unconditionally, and 
irrevocably  covenants not  to  bring,  file, or claim, or  to  cause,  assist  or  permit  to  be 
brought,  filed,  or claimed, or to otherwise seek to establish liability for any Released 
Claims against any Released Entity in the RDSA in any forum whatsoever. The release 
provided for in the RDSA is intended by the Parties to be broad and shall be interpreted so 
as to give the Released Entities in the RDSA the broadest possible bar against any liability 
relating in any way to Released Claims and extend to the full extent of the power of the 
Governmental  Entity to  release claims. The RDSA shall be a complete bar to  any 
Released Claim against the Released Entities.

10.  The Governmental Entity hereby takes on all rights and obligations of a Participating 
Subdivision as set forth in the RDSA.

11.  In  connection  with  the  releases  provided  in  the  RDSA,  each  Governmental  Entity 
expressly  waives,  releases,  and forever  discharges  any and all  provisions,  rights,  and 
benefits  conferred  by  any  law of  any  state  or  territory  of  the  United  States  or  other 
jurisdiction, or principle of common law, which is similar, comparable, or equivalent to § 
1542 of the California Civil Code, which reads:

General Release; extent. A general release does not extend to claims 
that the creditor or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in 
his or her favor at the time of executing the release that, if known by 
him or her would have materially affected his or her settlement with 
the debtor or released party.

Docusign Envelope ID: 050E83BA-51D7-4377-A3FC-153E22506457
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A Releasor may hereafter discover facts other than or different from those which it knows, 
believes, or assumes to be true with respect to the Released Claims in the RDSA, but each 
Governmental Entity hereby expressly waives and fully, finally, and forever settles, 
releases and discharges, upon the Effective Date, any and all Released Claims that may 
exist as of such date but which Releasors do not know or suspect to exist, whether through 
ignorance,  oversight,  error,  negligence  or  through  no  fault  whatsoever,  and  which,  if 
known, would materially affect the Governmental Entities’ decision to participate in the 
RDSA.

12. The Governmental Entity understands and acknowledges that nothing herein is intended 
to modify in any way the terms of any of the RDSA, to which Governmental Entity 
hereby agrees. To the extent this Combined Participation Form is interpreted differently 
from the RDSA in any respect, the RDSA controls.

I have all necessary power and authorization to execute this Combined Participation Form 
on behalf of the Governmental Entity.

Signature:             /signer_1/                                                 a  

Name:                   /name_1/                                                  a  

Title:                     /title_1/                                                    a  

Date:                     /date_1/                                                    a   

Docusign Envelope ID: 050E83BA-51D7-4377-A3FC-153E22506457

3/16/2026

Supervisor 

Lisa K Heddens 
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EXHIBIT A
1 / 1

SCH. REF.: 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5 8.5 9.5
DEPARTMENTS 

RECEIVING 
ALLOCATIONS  TOTAL 

 BUILDING 
DEPRECIATION 

 EQUIPMENT 
DEPRECIATION 

 OTHER POLICY 
& ADMIN.  INSURANCE 

 BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS 

 FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT 

 INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY  AUDITOR 

 COUNTY 
ATTORNEY 

Elections 105,912                 -                         -                         1,215                     2,766                     12,844                   -                         61,650                   27,438                   -                         
Treasurer 330,335                 12,044                   -                         2,074                     4,651                     19,901                   148,458                 132,107                 11,100                   -                         
Sheriff 1,597,291             216,150                 -                         21,626                   144,458                 161,467                 588,324                 396,321                 68,945                   -                         
E911 Service Board 7,599                     -                         -                         721                        1,198                     1,835                     -                         -                         3,844                     -                         
Recorder 212,848                 9,293                     -                         980                        2,195                     9,174                     114,550                 70,457                   6,199                     -                         
Animal Control 65,372                   -                         -                         1,132                     5,768                     10,939                   -                         35,229                   12,305                   -                         
Gen.Betterment 5,968                     -                         -                         2,026                     1,883                     -                         -                         -                         2,059                     -                         
County Engineer 352,522                 -                         -                         13,271                   69,602                   64,290                   -                         105,686                 99,673                   -                         
Veterans Affairs 29,175                   541                        -                         229                        527                        2,329                     4,010                     17,614                   3,925                     -                         
Conservation Board 291,632                 -                         -                         10,359                   45,859                   49,259                   -                         132,107                 54,048                   -                         
Health Board-Sanitarian 76,170                   2,494                     -                         770                        1,732                     7,339                     30,746                   26,421                   6,668                     -                         
I.R.V.M. 14,761                   -                         -                         538                        2,484                     5,081                     -                         -                         6,658                     -                         
General Assistance 308,793                 19,521                   -                         835                        1,952                     9,104                     144,729                 123,300                 9,352                     -                         
Group Homes 5,568                     -                         -                         137                        199                        -                         -                         -                         5,231                     -                         
BooST Early Childhood -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
BooST School Ready -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Homeland Security -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
Plan And Zone 74,954                   2,494                     -                         732                        1,651                     6,916                     30,746                   26,421                   5,995                     -                         
Social Services 470,553                 -                         -                         2,975                     121                        -                         39,068                   -                         4,313                     424,076                 
CICS MH Region 29,955                   -                         -                         -                         1,190                     -                         -                         -                         28,765                   -                         
Mental Health 44,091                   -                         -                         0                            0                            -                         -                         44,036                   56                          -                         
Juvenile Court Services 127,537                 14,929                   -                         150                        218                        -                         110,682                 -                         1,558                     -                         
County Assessor 220,167                 7,839                     -                         2,044                     4,147                     13,056                   96,629                   88,071                   8,381                     -                         
EMA 87,288                   4,401                     -                         636                        1,346                     5,152                     54,244                   17,614                   3,895                     -                         
City Assessor 11,772                   -                         -                         1,820                     2,828                     -                         -                         -                         7,123                     -                         
GIS Services 3,727                     -                         -                         164                        388                        1,835                     -                         -                         1,340                     -                         
All Other 411,018                 25,758                   -                         10,849                   67,501                   6,845                     247,650                 -                         52,414                   -                         
    Subtotal 5,425,559             460,699                 -                         75,286                   364,666                 387,366                 2,005,149             1,277,034             431,283                 424,076                 
Direct Billed 234,000                 32,454                   -                         -                         -                         -                         201,546                 -                         -                         -                         
Unallocated Costs 5,291,627             -                         -                         37,980                   205,860                 858,478                 -                         -                         786,816                 3,402,492             
    Total 10,951,185           493,153                 -                         113,266                 570,526                 1,245,844             2,206,695             1,277,034             1,218,099             3,826,568             

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS BY DEPARTMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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EXHIBIT B

DEPARTMENTS 
RECEIVING 

ALLOCATIONS

 TOTAL 
ACTUAL 
COSTS 

ALLOCATED 
FOR 

CURRENT 
YEAR 

 TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 
COSTS FOR 

THE 
CURRENT 

YEAR 

 CARRY-
FORWARD 

DIFFERENCE 
(ACTUAL LESS 

ESTIMATED) 

 ACTUAL 
COSTS FOR 
CURRENT 

YEAR PLUS 
CARRY-

FORWARD  ADJUSTMENTS 

 FIXED 
ALLOCATIONS 
FOR SECOND 
YEAR AFTER 

CURRENT YEAR 
ACTUAL 

Elections 105,912          -                  105,912          105,912               
Treasurer 330,335          -                  330,335          330,335               
Sheriff 1,597,291       -                  1,597,291       1,597,291            
E911 Service Board 7,599              -                  7,599              7,599                   
Recorder 212,848          -                  212,848          212,848               
Animal Control 65,372            -                  65,372            65,372                 
Gen.Betterment 5,968              -                  5,968              5,968                   
County Engineer 352,522          -                  352,522          352,522               
Veterans Affairs 29,175            -                  29,175            29,175                 
Conservation Board 291,632          -                  291,632          291,632               
Health Board-Sanitarian 76,170            -                  76,170            76,170                 
I.R.V.M. 14,761            -                  14,761            14,761                 
General Assistance 308,793          -                  308,793          308,793               
Group Homes 5,568              -                  5,568              5,568                   
BooST Early Childhood -                  -                  -                  -                       
BooST School Ready -                  -                  -                  -                       
Homeland Security -                  -                  -                  -                       
Plan And Zone 74,954            -                  74,954            74,954                 
Social Services 470,553          461,253          9,300                479,853          479,853               
CICS MH Region 29,955            -                  29,955            29,955                 
Mental Health 44,091            -                  44,091            44,091                 
Juvenile Court Services 127,537          -                  127,537          127,537               
County Assessor 220,167          -                  220,167          220,167               
EMA 87,288            -                  87,288            87,288                 
City Assessor 11,772            -                  11,772            11,772                 
GIS Services 3,727              -                  3,727              3,727                   
All Other 411,018          -                  411,018          411,018               

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COMPUTATIONS OF CARRY-FORWARD AND FIXED COSTS

© CASI 2004-2007
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EXHIBIT C

COST PLAN TOTAL TOTAL COST LESS
SCHEDULE COST PER ADJUSTMENT UNALLOWABLE TOTAL

REFERENCE FINANCIALS ADDITIONS & EXCLUSIONS COSTS
BUILDING DEPRECIATION 1.2 -                 572,402             -                        572,402             
EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION 2.2 -                 120,129             -                        120,129             
OTHER POLICY & ADMIN. 3.2 134,739         -                    -                        134,739             
INSURANCE 4.2 810,476         8,928                 -                        819,404             
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5.2 1,233,609      -                    -                        1,233,609          
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 6.2 2,370,129      -                    -                        2,370,129          
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 7.2 1,822,127      -                    (283,331)               1,538,796          
AUDITOR 8.2 838,256         -                    -                        838,256             
COUNTY ATTORNEY 9.2 3,323,721      -                    -                        3,323,721          

TOTALS 10,533,057    701,460             (283,331)               10,951,185        

TOTAL COSTS FROM EXHIBIT A 10,951,185        

DIFFERENCE -                     

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COSTS

© CASI 2004-2007
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EXHIBIT D
1 / 1

Function
Department Sch. Allocated Functions Allocation Basis Data Source Short Name

BUILDING DEPRECIATION 1.4.1 Admin Building Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Admin Bldg
1.4.2 Human Services Center Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Hum Svc Ctr
1.4.3 Justice Center Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Justice Ctr

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION 2.4.1 Equipment Depreciation Current Year Depreciation Depreciation Schedule Equp Depr

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN. 3.4.1 Audit Fee Departmental Expenditures Expense Summary by Department Audit
3.4.2 Cost Plan Fee Consultant Hours Consultant Time Summary Cost Plan
3.4.3    Gen Gov't

INSURANCE 4.4.1 General Liability Adjusted Departmental Expenditures Expense Summary by Department Gen Liab
4.4.2 Public Officials Liab Average Employees in Each Department Individual Earnings Summary Pub Off
4.4.3 Property Insurance Insured Values of Buildings and Contents Statement of Insured Values Property
4.4.4 Worker Compensation Worker Compensation Premiums Exp. Summary/Insurance Policy Work Comp
4.4.5 Law Enforcement Liability Direct Allocation to Sheriff Department Direct Allocation Law Enf Liab
4.4.6 Unemployment Insurance Departmental Salaries Expense Summary by Department Unempl
4.4.7    Other Ins

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 5.4.1 Personnel Services Average Employees in Each Department Individual Earnings Summary Personnel
5.4.2    Gen Gov't

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 6.4.1 Admin Building Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Admin Bldg
6.4.2 Human Services Center Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Hum Svc Ctr
6.4.3 Justice Center Usable Square Feet of Space Building Floor Plans Justice Ctr

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 7.4.1 Information Technology Number of Computers in Supported Depts. Departmental Computer Listiting IT

AUDITOR 8.4.1 Payroll Services Average Employees in Each Department Individual Earnings Summary Payroll
8.4.2 Accounting Services Non-Payroll Accounting Transactions Transaction Listing Acctng
8.4.3    Gen Gov't

COUNTY ATTORNEY 9.4.1 Social Services Direct Allocation to Social Services Direct Allocation Soc Svcs
9.4.2    Gen Gov't

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED ACTIVITIES AND ALLOCATION BASIS

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 1.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

BUILDING DEPRECIATION 
 

Story County has implemented the provisions of GASB – 34 with regard to recording the costs and deprecation expenses for fixed 
assets.  The Social Services Department claims Building Depreciation on their quarterly Local Administrative Report submitted to the 
State of Iowa Department of Human Services.  An appropriate direct-billed credit has been applied on schedule 1.4.2.  The following 
building depreciation expenses have been allocated in this plan. 
 

 
 

Facility Description Allocation Basis 
   
Administration Building Constructed in 1966.  The costs of the Administration Building 

and subsequent improvements. The depreciation expense totals 
$88,588. 

Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 

Human Services Center Constructed in 1998.  The costs of the building and subsequent 
improvements.  The depreciation expense totals $109,255. 

Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 

Justice Center Constructed in 2003.  The costs of the building and subsequent 
improvements.  The depreciation expense totals $374,559. 

Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 

 
 
NOTE:  The depreciation expenses allocated in this plan are actual FY 2025 expenditures. 
 

8



SCHEDULE 1.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $0 $0

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation
Equipment Depreciation
Other Policy & Admin.
Insurance
Board of Supervisors
Facilities Management
Information Technology
Auditor
County Attorney

Total Allocated Additions $0 $0 $0 $0

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Building Depreciation 572,402       
  
  
  
  

Total Cost Adjustments $572,402 $572,402

Total Adjusted Expenditures $572,402 $0 $572,402

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL COSTS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Salaries & Wages $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Employee Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Expense Items:

Total Departmental Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes)

Specify Other Adjustments:
Building Depreciation V 572,402 88,588 109,255 374,559
  
  
  
  

Functional Costs Before Additions $572,402 $0 $88,588 $109,255 $374,559

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 1.3.1) $572,402 $0 $88,588 $109,255 $374,559

% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 15.48% 19.09% 65.44%

Reallocate General Admin 0 0 0 0

Adjusted Functional Costs $572,402 $0 $88,588 $109,255 $374,559
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 15.48% 19.09% 65.44%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $0
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 0
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO 0 0 0 0
Total for 1st Allocation $572,402 $88,588 $109,255 $374,559

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $0
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 0
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO 0 0 0 0
Total for 2nd Allocation 0 0 0 0

Total Costs $572,402 $88,588 $109,255 $374,559

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Admin Bldg

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 750              3.0167% 2,672           -                   2,672           750              3.0167% -               2,672             

Facilities Management 780              3.1373% 2,779           -                   2,779           780              3.1373% -               2,779             

Information Technology 2,110           8.4868% 7,518           -                   7,518           2,110           8.4868% -               7,518             

Auditor 7,161           28.8030% 25,516         -                   25,516         7,161           28.8030% -               25,516           

County Attorney 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 3,380           13.5950% 12,044         -                   12,044         3,380           13.5950% -               12,044           

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 2,608           10.4899% 9,293           -                   9,293           2,608           10.4899% -               9,293             

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 700              2.8155% 2,494           -                   2,494           700              2.8155% -               2,494             

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 700              2.8155% 2,494           -                   2,494           700              2.8155% -               2,494             

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 2,200           8.8488% 7,839           -                   7,839           2,200           8.8488% -               7,839             

EMA 1,235           4.9674% 4,401           -                   4,401           1,235           4.9674% -               4,401             

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 3,238           13.0239% 11,538         -                   11,538         3,238           13.0239% -               11,538           

     Total 24,862         100.0000% 88,588         -                   88,588         24,862         100.0000% -               88,588           

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

Second AllocationFirst Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Hum Svc Ctr

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Facilities Management 2,843           14.0750% 15,378         -                   15,378         2,843           14.0750% -               15,378           

Information Technology 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 2,258           11.1788% 12,213         -                   12,213         2,258           11.1788% -               12,213           

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 100              0.4951% 541              -                   541              100              0.4951% -               541                

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 3,609           17.8672% 19,521         -                   19,521         3,609           17.8672% -               19,521           

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 6,000           29.7044% 32,454         (32,454)            -               6,000           29.7044% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 2,760           13.6640% 14,929         -                   14,929         2,760           13.6640% -               14,929           

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 2,629           13.0155% 14,220         -                   14,220         2,629           13.0155% -               14,220           

     Total 20,199         100.0000% 109,255       (32,454)            76,802         20,199         100.0000% -               76,802           

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Justice Ctr

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Facilities Management 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Information Technology 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 3,150           3.5167% 13,172         -                   13,172         3,150           3.5167% -               13,172           

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 51,690         57.7078% 216,150       -                   216,150       51,690         57.7078% -               216,150         

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 34,732         38.7755% 145,237       -                   145,237       34,732         38.7755% -               145,237         

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 89,572         100.0000% 374,559       -                   374,559       89,572         100.0000% -               374,559         

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 1.5

Total

User Department Allocations Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Building Depreciation -                -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. -                -                -                -                

Insurance -                -                -                -                

Board of Supervisors 2,672             2,672             -                -                

Facilities Management 18,157           2,779             15,378           -                

Information Technology 7,518             7,518             -                -                

Auditor 25,516           25,516           -                -                

County Attorney 25,386           -                12,213           13,172           

Elections -                -                -                -                

Treasurer 12,044           12,044           -                -                

Sheriff 216,150         -                -                216,150         

E911 Service Board -                -                -                -                

Recorder 9,293             9,293             -                -                

Animal Control -                -                -                -                

Gen.Betterment -                -                -                -                

County Engineer -                -                -                -                

Veterans Affairs 541               -                541               -                

Conservation Board -                -                -                -                

Health Board-Sanitarian 2,494             2,494             -                -                

I.R.V.M. -                -                -                -                

General Assistance 19,521           -                19,521           -                

Group Homes -                -                -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 2,494             2,494             -                -                

Social Services -                -                -                -                

CICS MH Region -                -                -                -                

Mental Health -                -                -                -                

Juvenile Court Services 14,929           -                14,929           -                

County Assessor 7,839             7,839             -                -                

EMA 4,401             4,401             -                -                

City Assessor -                -                -                -                

GIS Services -                -                -                -                

Clerk of Court 145,237         -                -                145,237         

All Other 25,758           11,538           14,220           -                

Subtotals 539,948         88,588           76,802           374,559         

Direct Billed 32,454           -                32,454           -                

     Total 572,402         88,588           109,255         374,559         

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BUILDING DEPRECIATION

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 2.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION 
 

Story County has implemented the provisions of GASB–34 with regard to recording the costs and deprecation expenses for fixed assets.  
The County has adopted a capitalization policy of $5,000 for individual items of equipment.  The following Equipment Depreciation 
expenses have been allocated in this plan. 
 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Equipment Depreciation The Board of Supervisors, General Services, and Information 

Technology Departments recorded depreciation for equipment.  
The related Depreciation expense is $120,129. 

Current year depreciation expense by 
department. 

 
 
NOTE:  The depreciation expenses allocated in this plan are actual FY 2025 expenditures.  
 

16



SCHEDULE 2.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $0

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation
Equipment Depreciation
Other Policy & Admin.
Insurance
Board of Supervisors
Facilities Management
Information Technology
Auditor
County Attorney

Total Allocated Additions $0 $0 $0 $0

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Equipment Depreciation 120,129     
  
  
  
  

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments$120,129 $120,129

Total Adjusted Expenditures $120,129 $0 $120,129

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 2.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Equp Depr

Salaries & Wages $0 $0 $0

Employee Benefits $0 $0 $0

Other Expense Items:

Total Departmental Expenditures $0 $0 $0

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes)

Specify Other Adjustments:
Equipment Depreciation V 120,129 120,129
  
  
  
  

Functional Costs Before Additions $120,129 $0 $120,129

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 2.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Equp Depr

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 2.3.1) $120,129 $0 $120,129

% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 100.00%

Reallocate General Admin 0 0

Adjusted Functional Costs $120,129 $0 $120,129
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 100.00%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $0
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 0
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO 0 0
Total for 1st Allocation $120,129 $120,129

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $0
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 0
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO 0 0
Total for 2nd Allocation 0 0

Total Costs $120,129 $120,129

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 2.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Equp Depr

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 11,794         9.8180% 11,794         -                   11,794         11,794         9.8180% -               11,794           

Facilities Management 19,643         16.3513% 19,643         -                   19,643         19,643         16.3513% -               19,643           

Information Technology 88,692         73.8307% 88,692         -                   88,692         88,692         73.8307% -               88,692           

Auditor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 120,129       100.0000% 120,129       -                   120,129       120,129       100.0000% -               120,129         

Allocation Base: Current Year Depreciation

Source: Depreciation Schedule

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

First Allocation Second Allocation

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 2.5

Total

User Department Allocations Equp Depr

Building Depreciation -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. -                -                

Insurance -                -                

Board of Supervisors 11,794           11,794           

Facilities Management 19,643           19,643           

Information Technology 88,692           88,692           

Auditor -                -                

County Attorney -                -                

Elections -                -                

Treasurer -                -                

Sheriff -                -                

E911 Service Board -                -                

Recorder -                -                

Animal Control -                -                

Gen.Betterment -                -                

County Engineer -                -                

Veterans Affairs -                -                

Conservation Board -                -                

Health Board-Sanitarian -                -                

I.R.V.M. -                -                

General Assistance -                -                

Group Homes -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                

Plan And Zone -                -                

Social Services -                -                

CICS MH Region -                -                

Mental Health -                -                

Juvenile Court Services -                -                

County Assessor -                -                

EMA -                -                

City Assessor -                -                

GIS Services -                -                

Clerk of Court -                -                

All Other -                -                

Subtotals 120,129         120,129         

Direct Billed -                -                

     Total 120,129         120,129         

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 3.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

OTHER POLICY & ADMINISTRATION 
 

The costs of various miscellaneous expenses that benefit all County operating departments and programs are budgeted and charged to a 
non-departmental account.  These expenses also benefit federal and state programs conducted by the County and other outside users of 
County resources. 
 
Other Policy & Administration costs have been allocated in this cost allocation plan as follows: 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   

Annual Audit Fee The costs of the County’s annual financial audit benefit all 
departments and activities conducted by the County. 

Total Expenditures of All County 
Departments 

Cost Plan Fee The County annually engages the services of a private 
consulting firm to develop and implement the County’s central 
service cost allocation plan.  This function includes the costs 
paid for those services in FY 2025. 

Hours Expended by Consultant in 
Development and Implementation of 
Cost Allocation Plan 

 
Other expenses that were charged to the OP&A account in FY 2025 have not been allocated in this plan. 
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SCHEDULE 3.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $134,739 $134,739

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation $0 $0 $0
Equipment Depreciation $0 $0 0
Other Policy & Admin. 232 232
Insurance 343 343
Board of Supervisors 0 0
Facilities Management 0 0
Information Technology 0 0
Auditor 2,128 2,128
County Attorney 0 0

Total Allocated Additions $0 $2,703 $2,703 $2,703

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $134,739 $2,703 $137,442

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 3.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Audit Cost Plan Gen Gov't

Salaries & Wages
% of Total S&W 0.00%
% of S&W Excl. GA 0.00%
Employee Benefits

Other Expense Items:

Emp. & Vol. Recognition V 5,277 5,277
Post-Offer Physicals V 6,849 6,849
Employee Programs V 10,098 10,098
Audit/Clerical Serv V 97,506 89,286 8,220
Dues & Memberships V 15,009 15,009

Total Departmental Expenditures $134,739 $0 $89,286 $8,220 $37,233

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) 0 0

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $134,739 $0 $89,286 $8,220 $37,233

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 3.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Audit Cost Plan Gen Gov't

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 3.3.1) $134,739 $0 $89,286 $8,220 $37,233
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 3.3.1) 0.00%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 66.27% 6.10% 27.63%

Reallocate General Admin S 0 0 0 0

Adjusted Functional Costs $134,739 $0 $89,286 $8,220 $37,233
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 66.27% 6.10% 27.63%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $0
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 0
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F 0 0 0 0
Total for 1st Allocation $134,739 $89,286 $8,220 $37,233

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $2,703
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 2,703
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (2,703) 1,791 165 747
Total for 2nd Allocation 2,703 1,791 165 747

Total Costs $137,442 $91,077 $8,385 $37,980

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

© CASI 2004-2007

25



SCHEDULE 3.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Audit

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 134,739            0.2604% 232              -                   232              232                

Insurance 819,404            1.5836% 1,414           -                   1,414           819,404            1.5877% 28                1,442             

Board of Supervisors 1,233,609         2.3841% 2,129           -                   2,129           1,233,609         2.3903% 43                2,171             

Facilities Management 2,370,129         4.5805% 4,090           -                   4,090           2,370,129         4.5925% 82                4,172             

Information Technology 1,896,352         3.6649% 3,272           -                   3,272           1,896,352         3.6745% 66                3,338             

Auditor 838,256            1.6200% 1,446           -                   1,446           838,256            1.6242% 29                1,476             

County Attorney 3,323,721         6.4234% 5,735           -                   5,735           3,323,721         6.4402% 115              5,851             

Elections 690,001            1.3335% 1,191           -                   1,191           690,001            1.3370% 24                1,215             

Treasurer 1,178,413         2.2774% 2,033           -                   2,033           1,178,413         2.2833% 41                2,074             

Sheriff 12,286,054       23.7440% 21,200         -                   21,200         12,286,054       23.8060% 426              21,626           

E911 Service Board 409,841            0.7921% 707              -                   707              409,841            0.7941% 14                721                

Recorder 556,812            1.0761% 961              -                   961              556,812            1.0789% 19                980                

Animal Control 642,949            1.2426% 1,109           -                   1,109           642,949            1.2458% 22                1,132             

Gen.Betterment 1,151,122         2.2247% 1,986           -                   1,986           1,151,122         2.2305% 40                2,026             

County Engineer 7,539,024         14.5699% 13,009         -                   13,009         7,539,024         14.6079% 262              13,271           

Veterans Affairs 130,195            0.2516% 225              -                   225              130,195            0.2523% 5                  229                

Conservation Board 5,885,115         11.3736% 10,155         -                   10,155         5,885,115         11.4033% 204              10,359           

Health Board-Sanitarian 437,652            0.8458% 755              -                   755              437,652            0.8480% 15                770                

I.R.V.M. 305,862            0.5911% 528              -                   528              305,862            0.5927% 11                538                

General Assistance 474,595            0.9172% 819              -                   819              474,595            0.9196% 16                835                

Group Homes 78,064             0.1509% 135              -                   135              78,064             0.1513% 3                  137                

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 415,605            0.8032% 717              -                   717              415,605            0.8053% 14                732                

Social Services 47,489             0.0918% 82                -                   82                47,489             0.0920% 2                  84                  

CICS MH Region -                   0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 41                    0.0001% 0                  -                   0                  41                    0.0001% 0                  0                    

Juvenile Court Services 85,359             0.1650% 147              -                   147              85,359             0.1654% 3                  150                

County Assessor 1,161,045         2.2438% 2,003           -                   2,003           1,161,045         2.2497% 40                2,044             

EMA 361,269            0.6982% 623              -                   623              361,269            0.7000% 13                636                

City Assessor 1,034,220         1.9987% 1,785           -                   1,785           1,034,220         2.0039% 36                1,820             

GIS Services 93,372             0.1805% 161              -                   161              93,372             0.1809% 3                  164                

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 6,163,529         11.9116% 10,635         -                   10,635         6,163,529         11.9427% 214              10,849           

     Total 51,743,839       100.0000% 89,286         -                   89,286         51,609,099       100.0000% 1,791           91,077           

Allocation Base: Departmental Expenditures

Source: Expense Summary by Department

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 3.4.2

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Cost Plan

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 2                  6.8966% 567              -                   567              2                  6.8966% 11                578                

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Facilities Management 2                  6.8966% 567              -                   567              2                  6.8966% 11                578                

Information Technology 2                  6.8966% 567              -                   567              2                  6.8966% 11                578                

Auditor 10                34.4828% 2,834           -                   2,834           10                34.4828% 57                2,891             

County Attorney 3                  10.3448% 850              -                   850              3                  10.3448% 17                867                

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 10                34.4828% 2,834           -                   2,834           10                34.4828% 57                2,891             

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 29                100.0000% 8,220           -                   8,220           29                100.0000% 165              8,385             

Allocation Base: Consultant Hours

Source: Consultant Time Summary

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

© CASI 2004-2007

27



SCHEDULE 3.5

Total

User Department Allocations Audit Cost Plan

Building Depreciation -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. 232               232               -                

Insurance 2,021             1,442             578               

Board of Supervisors 2,171             2,171             -                

Facilities Management 4,750             4,172             578               

Information Technology 3,916             3,338             578               

Auditor 4,367             1,476             2,891             

County Attorney 6,718             5,851             867               

Elections 1,215             1,215             -                

Treasurer 2,074             2,074             -                

Sheriff 21,626           21,626           -                

E911 Service Board 721               721               -                

Recorder 980               980               -                

Animal Control 1,132             1,132             -                

Gen.Betterment 2,026             2,026             -                

County Engineer 13,271           13,271           -                

Veterans Affairs 229               229               -                

Conservation Board 10,359           10,359           -                

Health Board-Sanitarian 770               770               -                

I.R.V.M. 538               538               -                

General Assistance 835               835               -                

Group Homes 137               137               -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 732               732               -                

Social Services 2,975             84                 2,891             

CICS MH Region -                -                -                

Mental Health 0                   0                   -                

Juvenile Court Services 150               150               -                

County Assessor 2,044             2,044             -                

EMA 636               636               -                

City Assessor 1,820             1,820             -                

GIS Services 164               164               -                

Clerk of Court -                -                -                

All Other 10,849           10,849           -                

Subtotals 99,462           91,077           8,385             

Direct Billed -                -                -                

     Total 99,462           91,077           8,385             

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

OTHER POLICY & ADMIN.

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 4.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

INSURANCE 
 

The costs of the County’s various insurance policies have been budgeted and charged to a non-departmental account.  Some of the 
County departments are charged directly for some of these coverages and therefore do not receive an allocation.  Federal, state and 
county programs, as well as other outside users of County resources, benefit both directly and indirectly from these expenditures.   
 
The following Insurance costs have been allocated in this cost allocation plan: 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   

General Liability Liability insurance for budgetary and non-budgetary funds Adjusted Total Departmental 
Expenditures for all Unbilled Departments 

Public Officials Liability Public official’s errors and omissions and dishonesty insurance Average Number of Employees in 
Departments for all Unbilled Departments 

Property Insurance for County Buildings and Their Contents Insured Values of Covered Buildings for 
all Departments 

Workers Compensation Workers medical and disability insurance in the event of death, injury 
or illness occurring on the job 

Workers Compensation Premiums for 
Unbilled Departments 

Law Enforcement Liability Direct Allocation to Sheriff’s Department Direct Allocation 
Unemployment Unemployment coverage paid. Departmental Salaries 

 
The costs of other insurance coverages have not been allocated in this cost allocation plan. 
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SCHEDULE 4.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $810,476 $810,476

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation 0 0 $0
Equipment Depreciation 0 0 0
Other Policy & Admin. 1,981 40 2,021
Insurance 2,083 2,083
Board of Supervisors 0 0
Facilities Management 0 0
Information Technology 0 0
Auditor 1,011 1,011
County Attorney 0

Total Allocated Additions $1,981 $3,134 $5,114 $5,114

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Unemployment Compensation $8,928

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $8,928 $8,928

Total Adjusted Expenditures $821,385 $3,134 $824,519

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025
INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Gen Liab Pub Off Property Work Comp Law Enf Liab Unempl Other Ins

Salaries & Wages
% of Total S&W 0.00%
% of S&W Excl. GA 0.00%
Employee Benefits

Other Expense Items:

Insurance Reserve V 150,084 150,084
Insurance & Bonds V 648,222 30,208 113,361 34,324 262,292 78,534 94,716 34,786
Litigation/Settlements V 12,170 12,170

Total Departmental Expenditures $810,476 $30,208 $113,361 $34,324 $262,292 $78,534 $94,716 $0 $197,041

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes)

Specify Other Adjustments:
Unemployment Compensation V 8,928 8,928

Functional Costs Before Additions $819,404 $30,208 $113,361 $34,324 $262,292 $78,534 $94,716 $8,928 $197,041

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Gen Liab Pub Off Property Work Comp Law Enf Liab Unempl Other Ins

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 4.3.1) $819,404 $30,208 $113,361 $34,324 $262,292 $78,534 $94,716 $8,928 $197,041
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 4.3.1) 0.00%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 14.36% 4.35% 33.24% 9.95% 12.00% 1.13% 24.97%

Reallocate General Admin F (30,208) 4,339 1,314 10,040 3,006 3,625 342 7,542

Adjusted Functional Costs $819,404 $0 $117,700 $35,638 $272,332 $81,540 $98,341 $9,270 $204,583
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 14.36% 4.35% 33.24% 9.95% 12.00% 1.13% 24.97%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $1,981
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 1,981
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (1,981) 285 86 658 197 238 22 495
Total for 1st Allocation $821,385 $117,985 $35,724 $272,990 $81,737 $98,579 $9,292 $205,078

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $3,134
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 3,134
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (3,134) 450 136 1,041 312 376 35 782
Total for 2nd Allocation 3,134 450 136 1,041 312 376 35 782

Total Costs $824,519 $118,435 $35,860 $274,032 $82,049 $98,955 $9,328 $205,860

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Gen Liab

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 134,739            0.2903% 343              -                   343              343                

Insurance 819,404            1.7657% 2,083           -                   2,083           2,083             

Board of Supervisors 1,233,609         2.6583% 3,136           -                   3,136           1,233,609         2.7141% 12                3,149             

Facilities Management 2,370,129         5.1073% 6,026           -                   6,026           2,370,129         5.2145% 23                6,049             

Information Technology 1,896,352         4.0864% 4,821           -                   4,821           1,896,352         4.1721% 19                4,840             

Auditor 838,256            1.8063% 2,131           -                   2,131           838,256            1.8442% 8                  2,139             

County Attorney 3,323,721         7.1621% 8,450           -                   8,450           3,323,721         7.3125% 33                8,483             

Elections 690,001            1.4869% 1,754           -                   1,754           690,001            1.5181% 7                  1,761             

Treasurer 1,178,413         2.5393% 2,996           -                   2,996           1,178,413         2.5926% 12                3,008             

Sheriff 12,286,054       26.4747% 31,236         -                   31,236         12,286,054       27.0305% 122              31,358           

E911 Service Board 409,841            0.8831% 1,042           -                   1,042           409,841            0.9017% 4                  1,046             

Recorder 556,812            1.1998% 1,416           -                   1,416           556,812            1.2250% 6                  1,421             

Animal Control 642,949            1.3855% 1,635           -                   1,635           642,949            1.4145% 6                  1,641             

Gen.Betterment 737,850            1.5900% 1,876           -                   1,876           737,850            1.6233% 7                  1,883             

County Engineer 7,539,024         16.2455% 19,167         -                   19,167         7,539,024         16.5865% 75                19,242           

Veterans Affairs 130,195            0.2806% 331              -                   331              130,195            0.2864% 1                  332                

Conservation Board 5,885,115         12.6816% 14,962         -                   14,962         5,885,115         12.9478% 58                15,021           

Health Board-Sanitarian 437,652            0.9431% 1,113           -                   1,113           437,652            0.9629% 4                  1,117             

I.R.V.M. 305,862            0.6591% 778              -                   778              305,862            0.6729% 3                  781                

General Assistance 474,595            1.0227% 1,207           -                   1,207           474,595            1.0442% 5                  1,211             

Group Homes 78,064             0.1682% 198              -                   198              78,064             0.1717% 1                  199                

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 415,605            0.8956% 1,057           -                   1,057           415,605            0.9144% 4                  1,061             

Social Services 47,489             0.1023% 121              -                   121              47,489             0.1045% 0                  121                

CICS MH Region -                   0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 41                    0.0001% 0                  -                   0                  41                    0.0001% 0                  0                    

Juvenile Court Services 85,359             0.1839% 217              -                   217              85,359             0.1878% 1                  218                

County Assessor 1,161,045         2.5019% 2,952           -                   2,952           1,161,045         2.5544% 11                2,963             

EMA 361,269            0.7785% 918              -                   918              361,269            0.7948% 4                  922                

City Assessor 1,034,220         2.2286% 2,629           -                   2,629           1,034,220         2.2754% 10                2,640             

GIS Services 93,372             0.2012% 237              -                   237              93,372             0.2054% 1                  238                

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 1,239,747         2.6715% 3,152           -                   3,152           1,239,747         2.7276% 12                3,164             

     Total 46,406,784       100.0000% 117,985       -                   117,985       45,452,640       100.0000% 450              118,435         

Allocation Base: Adjusted Departmental Expenditures

Source: Expense Summary by Department

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.2

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Pub Off

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 10.00           3.5582% 1,271           -                   1,271           10.00           3.5582% 5                  1,276             

Facilities Management 17.92           6.3774% 2,278           -                   2,278           17.92           6.3774% 9                  2,287             

Information Technology 5.88             2.0939% 748              -                   748              5.88             2.0939% 3                  751                

Auditor 6.96             2.4771% 885              -                   885              6.96             2.4771% 3                  888                

County Attorney 29.15           10.3736% 3,706           -                   3,706           29.15           10.3736% 14                3,720             

Elections 7.00             2.4908% 890              -                   890              7.00             2.4908% 3                  893                

Treasurer 10.85           3.8593% 1,379           -                   1,379           10.85           3.8593% 5                  1,384             

Sheriff 88.00           31.3124% 11,186         -                   11,186         88.00           31.3124% 43                11,229           

E911 Service Board 1.00             0.3558% 127              -                   127              1.00             0.3558% 0                  128                

Recorder 5.00             1.7791% 636              -                   636              5.00             1.7791% 2                  638                

Animal Control 5.96             2.1213% 758              -                   758              5.96             2.1213% 3                  761                

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 35.04           12.4675% 4,454           -                   4,454           35.04           12.4675% 17                4,471             

Veterans Affairs 1.27             0.4516% 161              -                   161              1.27             0.4516% 1                  162                

Conservation Board 26.85           9.5525% 3,413           -                   3,413           26.85           9.5525% 13                3,426             

Health Board-Sanitarian 4.00             1.4233% 508              -                   508              4.00             1.4233% 2                  510                

I.R.V.M. 2.77             0.9854% 352              -                   352              2.77             0.9854% 1                  353                

General Assistance 4.96             1.7654% 631              -                   631              4.96             1.7654% 2                  633                

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 3.77             1.3412% 479              -                   479              3.77             1.3412% 2                  481                

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 7.12             2.5318% 904              -                   904              7.12             2.5318% 3                  908                

EMA 2.81             0.9990% 357              -                   357              2.81             0.9990% 1                  358                

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 1.00             0.3558% 127              -                   127              1.00             0.3558% 0                  128                

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 3.73             1.3275% 474              -                   474              3.73             1.3275% 2                  476                

     Total 281.04         100.0000% 35,724         -                   35,724         281.04         100.0000% 136              35,860           

Allocation Base: Average Employees in Each Department

Source: Individual Earnings Summary

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.3

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Property

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Facilities Management 62,178,477  66.2528% 180,864       -                   180,864       62,178,477  66.2528% 690              181,554         

Information Technology 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 41,880         0.0446% 122              -                   122              41,880         0.0446% 0                  122                

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 1,109,876    1.1826% 3,228           -                   3,228           1,109,876    1.1826% 12                3,241             

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 15,363,729  16.3705% 44,690         -                   44,690         15,363,729  16.3705% 170              44,860           

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 9,183,390    9.7851% 26,712         -                   26,712         9,183,390    9.7851% 102              26,814           

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 442,976       0.4720% 1,289           -                   1,289           442,976       0.4720% 5                  1,293             

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 5,530,026    5.8924% 16,086         -                   16,086         5,530,026    5.8924% 61                16,147           

     Total 93,850,354  100.0000% 272,990       -                   272,990       93,850,354  100.0000% 1,041           274,032         

Allocation Base: Insured Values of Buildings and Contents

Source: Statement of Insured Values

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.4

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Work Comp

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 1,477           1.8810% 1,537           -                   1,537           1,477           1.8810% 6                  1,543             

Facilities Management 26,305         33.4953% 27,378         -                   27,378         26,305         33.4953% 104              27,483           

Information Technology 791              1.0066% 823              -                   823              791              1.0066% 3                  826                

Auditor 1,003           1.2766% 1,043           -                   1,043           1,003           1.2766% 4                  1,047             

County Attorney 3,322           4.2295% 3,457           -                   3,457           3,322           4.2295% 13                3,470             

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 45,637         58.1111% 47,498         -                   47,498         45,637         58.1111% 181              47,680           

     Total 78,534         100.0000% 81,737         -                   81,737         78,534         100.0000% 312              82,049           

Allocation Base: Worker Compensation Premiums

Source: Exp. Summary/Insurance Policy

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.5

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Law Enf Liab

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Facilities Management 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Information Technology 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 100              100.0000% 98,579         -                   98,579         100              100.0000% 376              98,955           

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 100              100.0000% 98,579         -                   98,579         100              100.0000% 376              98,955           

Allocation Base: Direct Allocation to Sheriff Department

Source: Direct Allocation

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.4.6

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Unempl

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 868,962            3.5575% 331              -                   331              868,962            3.5575% 1                  332                

Facilities Management 1,100,639         4.5059% 419              -                   419              1,100,639         4.5059% 2                  420                

Information Technology 465,025            1.9038% 177              -                   177              465,025            1.9038% 1                  178                

Auditor 589,723            2.4143% 224              -                   224              589,723            2.4143% 1                  225                

County Attorney 2,372,547         9.7130% 903              -                   903              2,372,547         9.7130% 3                  906                

Elections 293,007            1.1995% 111              -                   111              293,007            1.1995% 0                  112                

Treasurer 679,023            2.7799% 258              -                   258              679,023            2.7799% 1                  259                

Sheriff 7,316,636         29.9537% 2,783           -                   2,783           7,316,636         29.9537% 11                2,794             

E911 Service Board 64,866             0.2656% 25                -                   25                64,866             0.2656% 0                  25                  

Recorder 355,274            1.4545% 135              -                   135              355,274            1.4545% 1                  136                

Animal Control 329,213            1.3478% 125              -                   125              329,213            1.3478% 0                  126                

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 2,695,233         11.0341% 1,025           -                   1,025           2,695,233         11.0341% 4                  1,029             

Veterans Affairs 86,228             0.3530% 33                -                   33                86,228             0.3530% 0                  33                  

Conservation Board 1,567,684         6.4180% 596              -                   596              1,567,684         6.4180% 2                  599                

Health Board-Sanitarian 272,993            1.1176% 104              -                   104              272,993            1.1176% 0                  104                

I.R.V.M. 148,244            0.6069% 56                -                   56                148,244            0.6069% 0                  57                  

General Assistance 281,662            1.1531% 107              -                   107              281,662            1.1531% 0                  108                

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 285,642            1.1694% 109              -                   109              285,642            1.1694% 0                  109                

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 3,116,738         12.7597% 1,186           -                   1,186           3,116,738         12.7597% 5                  1,190             

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 723,228            2.9608% 275              -                   275              723,228            2.9608% 1                  276                

EMA 172,072            0.7045% 65                -                   65                172,072            0.7045% 0                  66                  

City Assessor 494,415            2.0241% 188              -                   188              494,415            2.0241% 1                  189                

GIS Services 56,760             0.2324% 22                -                   22                56,760             0.2324% 0                  22                  

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                   0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 90,661             0.3712% 34                -                   34                90,661             0.3712% 0                  35                  

     Total 24,426,475       100.0000% 9,292           -                   9,292           24,426,475       100.0000% 35                9,328             

Allocation Base: Departmental Salaries

Source: Expense Summary by Department

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 4.5

Total

User Department Allocations Gen Liab Pub Off Property Work Comp Law Enf Liab Unempl

Building Depreciation -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. 343               343               -                -                -                -                -                

Insurance 2,083             2,083             -                -                -                -                -                

Board of Supervisors 6,300             3,149             1,276             -                1,543             -                332               

Facilities Management 217,793         6,049             2,287             181,554         27,483           -                420               

Information Technology 6,594             4,840             751               -                826               -                178               

Auditor 4,300             2,139             888               -                1,047             -                225               

County Attorney 16,579           8,483             3,720             -                3,470             -                906               

Elections 2,766             1,761             893               -                -                -                112               

Treasurer 4,651             3,008             1,384             -                -                -                259               

Sheriff 144,458         31,358           11,229           122               -                98,955           2,794             

E911 Service Board 1,198             1,046             128               -                -                -                25                 

Recorder 2,195             1,421             638               -                -                -                136               

Animal Control 5,768             1,641             761               3,241             -                -                126               

Gen.Betterment 1,883             1,883             -                -                -                -                -                

County Engineer 69,602           19,242           4,471             44,860           -                -                1,029             

Veterans Affairs 527               332               162               -                -                -                33                 

Conservation Board 45,859           15,021           3,426             26,814           -                -                599               

Health Board-Sanitarian 1,732             1,117             510               -                -                -                104               

I.R.V.M. 2,484             781               353               1,293             -                -                57                 

General Assistance 1,952             1,211             633               -                -                -                108               

Group Homes 199               199               -                -                -                -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 1,651             1,061             481               -                -                -                109               

Social Services 121               121               -                -                -                -                -                

CICS MH Region 1,190             -                -                -                -                -                1,190             

Mental Health 0                   0                   -                -                -                -                -                

Juvenile Court Services 218               218               -                -                -                -                -                

County Assessor 4,147             2,963             908               -                -                -                276               

EMA 1,346             922               358               -                -                -                66                 

City Assessor 2,828             2,640             -                -                -                -                189               

GIS Services 388               238               128               -                -                -                22                 

Clerk of Court -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

All Other 67,501           3,164             476               16,147           47,680           -                35                 

Subtotals 618,659         118,435         35,860           274,032         82,049           98,955           9,328             

Direct Billed -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

     Total 618,659         118,435         35,860           274,032         82,049           98,955           9,328             

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INSURANCE

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 5.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

The Administrative Assistants in the Board of Supervisors Department provide personnel and purchasing support for the entire County.  
Federal, state and county programs, as well as other outside users of County resources, benefit both directly and indirectly from these 
expenditures. 
 
The following Administration activities have been allocated as follows: 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Personnel/Payroll 
Support 

Activities include hiring, terminations, group plan support, RFP 
processing, contract negotiations, contract monitoring, etc. 

Average Number of Employees in 
Departments 
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SCHEDULE 5.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $1,233,609 $1,233,609

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation 2,672 0 $2,672
Equipment Depreciation 11,794 0 11,794
Other Policy & Admin. 2,129 43 2,171
Insurance 6,276 24 6,300
Board of Supervisors 16,745 16,745
Facilities Management 30,028 30,028
Information Technology 61,044 61,044
Auditor 8,176 8,176
County Attorney 0 0

Total Allocated Additions $22,871 $116,059 $138,930 $138,930

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $1,256,479 $116,059 $1,372,538

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 5.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Personnel Gen Gov't

Salaries & Wages V $886,398 $33,434 $329,703 $523,261
% of Total S&W 100.00% 3.77% 37.20% 59.03%
% of S&W Excl. GA 100.00% 38.65% 61.35%
Employee Benefits S $276,415 10,426 102,815 163,174

Other Expense Items:

Office Supplies S 5,614 212 2,088 3,314
Board Proceedings V 38,313 38,313
Communication Services S 5,162 195 1,920 3,047
Education & Training S 15,170 572 5,643 8,955
Equipment Rent/Maint S 3,991 151 1,484 2,356
Contractual Labor S 738 28 274 435
Dues & Memberships S 1,669 63 621 985
Office Equip. & Furniture S 140 5 52 83

Total Departmental Expenditures $1,233,609 $45,085 $444,600 $743,924

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) 0 0

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $1,233,609 $45,085 $444,600 $743,924

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 5.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Personnel Gen Gov't

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 5.3.1) $1,233,609 $45,085 $444,600 $743,924
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 5.3.1) 100.00% 38.65% 61.35%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 37.41% 62.59%

Reallocate General Admin S (45,085) 17,427 27,658

Adjusted Functional Costs $1,233,609 $0 $462,027 $771,582
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 37.45% 62.55%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $22,871
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 22,871
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (22,871) 8,566 14,305
Total for 1st Allocation $1,256,479 $470,592 $785,887

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $116,059
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 116,059
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (116,059) 43,468 72,591
Total for 2nd Allocation 116,059 43,468 72,591

Total Costs $1,372,538 $514,060 $858,478

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 5.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Personnel

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 10.00           3.5582% 16,745         -                   16,745         16,745           

Facilities Management 17.92           6.3774% 30,012         -                   30,012         17.92           6.6127% 2,874           32,886           

Information Technology 5.88             2.0939% 9,854           -                   9,854           5.88             2.1711% 944              10,797           

Auditor 6.96             2.4771% 11,657         -                   11,657         6.96             2.5685% 1,116           12,773           

County Attorney 29.15           10.3736% 48,817         -                   48,817         29.15           10.7564% 4,676           53,493           

Elections 7.00             2.4908% 11,721         -                   11,721         7.00             2.5827% 1,123           12,844           

Treasurer 10.85           3.8593% 18,162         -                   18,162         10.85           4.0017% 1,739           19,901           

Sheriff 88.00           31.3124% 147,354       -                   147,354       88.00           32.4677% 14,113         161,467         

E911 Service Board 1.00             0.3558% 1,674           -                   1,674           1.00             0.3690% 160              1,835             

Recorder 5.00             1.7791% 8,372           -                   8,372           5.00             1.8448% 802              9,174             

Animal Control 5.96             2.1213% 9,982           -                   9,982           5.96             2.1995% 956              10,939           

Gen.Betterment -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 35.04           12.4675% 58,671         -                   58,671         35.04           12.9275% 5,619           64,290           

Veterans Affairs 1.27             0.4516% 2,125           -                   2,125           1.27             0.4683% 204              2,329             

Conservation Board 26.85           9.5525% 44,953         -                   44,953         26.85           9.9049% 4,305           49,259           

Health Board-Sanitarian 4.00             1.4233% 6,698           -                   6,698           4.00             1.4758% 642              7,339             

I.R.V.M. 2.77             0.9854% 4,637           -                   4,637           2.77             1.0217% 444              5,081             

General Assistance 4.96             1.7654% 8,308           -                   8,308           4.96             1.8306% 796              9,104             

Group Homes -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 3.77             1.3412% 6,311           -                   6,311           3.77             1.3907% 604              6,916             

Social Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 7.12             2.5318% 11,915         -                   11,915         7.12             2.6252% 1,141           13,056           

EMA 2.81             0.9990% 4,701           -                   4,701           2.81             1.0359% 450              5,152             

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 1.00             0.3558% 1,674           -                   1,674           1.00             0.3690% 160              1,835             

Clerk of Court -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 3.73             1.3275% 6,247           -                   6,247           3.73             1.3765% 598              6,845             

     Total 281.04         100.0000% 470,592       -                   470,592       271.04         100.0000% 43,468         514,060         

Allocation Base: Average Employees in Each Department

Source: Individual Earnings Summary

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 5.5

Total

User Department Allocations Personnel

Building Depreciation -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. -                -                

Insurance -                -                

Board of Supervisors 16,745           16,745           

Facilities Management 32,886           32,886           

Information Technology 10,797           10,797           

Auditor 12,773           12,773           

County Attorney 53,493           53,493           

Elections 12,844           12,844           

Treasurer 19,901           19,901           

Sheriff 161,467         161,467         

E911 Service Board 1,835             1,835             

Recorder 9,174             9,174             

Animal Control 10,939           10,939           

Gen.Betterment -                -                

County Engineer 64,290           64,290           

Veterans Affairs 2,329             2,329             

Conservation Board 49,259           49,259           

Health Board-Sanitarian 7,339             7,339             

I.R.V.M. 5,081             5,081             

General Assistance 9,104             9,104             

Group Homes -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                

Plan And Zone 6,916             6,916             

Social Services -                -                

CICS MH Region -                -                

Mental Health -                -                

Juvenile Court Services -                -                

County Assessor 13,056           13,056           

EMA 5,152             5,152             

City Assessor -                -                

GIS Services 1,835             1,835             

Clerk of Court -                -                

All Other 6,845             6,845             

Subtotals 514,060         514,060         

Direct Billed -                -                

     Total 514,060         514,060         

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 6.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
 

Building operations expenses, including custodial and maintenance salaries and wages, utilities, and other expenses required to maintain 
and operate County facilities, are budgeted and charged to the County’s General Basic Fund.  The Social Services Department claims 
building expenses on their quarterly Local Administrative Report submitted to the State of Iowa Department of Human Services.  An 
appropriate direct-billed credit has been applied on schedule 6.4.2.  Federal and state programs, and other outside occupants of the 
facilities, may benefit either directly from these costs or indirectly from allocations to those central service activities that in turn benefit 
those outside users of County resources. 
 
Costs applicable to the Courthouse and other buildings expenses have been allocated as follows: 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Administration Building Maintenance, repairs, and other operating costs applicable to the 

Administration Building 
Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 

Human Services Center Maintenance, repairs, and other operating costs applicable to the 
Human Services Center 

Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 

Justice Center Maintenance, repairs, and other operating costs applicable to the 
Justice Center 

Usable Square Feet of Space Occupied 
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SCHEDULE 6.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $2,370,129 $2,370,129

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation $18,157 $0 $18,157
Equipment Depreciation 19,643 0 19,643
Other Policy & Admin. 4,657 94 4,750
Insurance 216,964 828 217,793
Board of Supervisors 30,012 2,874 32,886
Facilities Management 133,789 133,789
Information Technology 68,674 68,674
Auditor 38,300 38,300
County Attorney 0 0

Total Allocated Additions $289,433 $244,559 $533,991 $533,991

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $2,659,561 $244,559 $2,904,120

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Salaries & Wages V $1,130,280 $456,932 $379,003 $294,344
% of Total S&W 100.00% 0.00% 40.43% 33.53% 26.04%
% of S&W Excl. GA 100.00% 40.43% 33.53% 26.04%
Employee Benefits V $465,922 185,218 164,186 116,517

Other Expense Items:

Custodial Supplies V $97,688 40,902 21,871 34,914
Equip. Parts & Supplies V $169,117 61,650 38,936 68,531
Vehicle Fuels/Maint V $16,119 6,283 6,369 3,467
Office Supplies V $16,021 5,715 5,079 5,227
Uniforms & Equipment V $13,665 13,665
Employee Mileage & Exps. V $210 210
Communication Services V $15,726 5,143 4,857 5,726
Education & Training V $2,363 2,363
Utilities V $295,857 69,842 37,148 188,866
Bldg Repairs & Maint V $144,085 29,232 19,791 95,063
Equiment Rent/Maint V $1,453 826 316 312
Equipment & Machinery V $1,622 674 948

Total Departmental Expenditures $2,370,129 $0 $878,656 $678,504 $812,968

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) 0 0

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $2,370,129 $0 $878,656 $678,504 $812,968

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 6.3.1) $2,370,129 $0 $878,656 $678,504 $812,968
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 6.3.1) 100.00% 40.43% 33.53% 26.04%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 37.07% 28.63% 34.30%

Reallocate General Admin S 0 0 0 0

Adjusted Functional Costs $2,370,129 $0 $878,656 $678,504 $812,968
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 37.07% 28.63% 34.30%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $289,433
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:
Property P 180,864 64,137 24,707 92,019
Equp Depr P 19,643 19,643 0 0

Total Specific Functions 200,506 83,780 24,707 92,019
All Other 1st Additions 88,926
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (88,926) 32,967 25,457 30,502
Total for 1st Allocation $2,659,561 $995,403 $728,669 $935,489

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $244,559
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:
Property P 690 245 94 351

Total Specific Functions 690 245 94 351
All Other 2nd Additions 243,869
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (243,869) 90,407 69,813 83,648
Total for 2nd Allocation 244,559 90,652 69,907 84,000

Total Costs $2,904,120 $1,086,055 $798,576 $1,019,489

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Admin Bldg

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 750              3.0167% 30,028         -                   30,028         30,028           

Facilities Management 780              3.1373% 31,229         -                   31,229         31,229           

Information Technology 2,110           8.4868% 84,478         -                   84,478         2,110           9.0434% 8,198           92,676           

Auditor 7,161           28.8030% 286,706       -                   286,706       7,161           30.6918% 27,823         314,529         

County Attorney -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Elections -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 3,380           13.5950% 135,325       -                   135,325       3,380           14.4865% 13,132         148,458         

Sheriff -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 2,608           10.4899% 104,417       -                   104,417       2,608           11.1778% 10,133         114,550         

Animal Control -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 700              2.8155% 28,026         -                   28,026         700              3.0002% 2,720           30,746           

I.R.V.M. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 700              2.8155% 28,026         -                   28,026         700              3.0002% 2,720           30,746           

Social Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 2,200           8.8488% 88,082         -                   88,082         2,200           9.4291% 8,548           96,629           

EMA 1,235           4.9674% 49,446         -                   49,446         1,235           5.2932% 4,798           54,244           

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 3,238           13.0239% 129,640       -                   129,640       3,238           13.8779% 12,581         142,221         

     Total 24,862         100.0000% 995,403       -                   995,403       23,332         100.0000% 90,652         1,086,055      

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.4.2

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Hum Svc Ctr

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Facilities Management 2,843           14.0750% 102,560       -                   102,560       102,560         

Information Technology -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 2,258           11.1788% 81,456         -                   81,456         2,258           13.0099% 9,095           90,551           

Elections -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 100              0.4951% 3,607           -                   3,607           100              0.5762% 403              4,010             

Conservation Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 3,609           17.8672% 130,193       -                   130,193       3,609           20.7940% 14,537         144,729         

Group Homes -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 6,000           29.7044% 216,447       (201,546)          14,901         6,000           34.5702% 24,167         39,068           

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 2,760           13.6640% 99,566         -                   99,566         2,760           15.9023% 11,117         110,682         

County Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 2,629           13.0155% 94,840         -                   94,840         2,629           15.1475% 10,589         105,429         

     Total 20,199         100.0000% 728,669       (201,546)          527,123       17,356         100.0000% 69,907         597,030         

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.4.3

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Justice Ctr

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Facilities Management -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Information Technology -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Auditor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Attorney 3,150           3.5167% 32,899         -                   32,899         3,150           3.5167% 2,954           35,853           

Elections -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 51,690         57.7078% 539,850       -                   539,850       51,690         57.7078% 48,474         588,324         

E911 Service Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 34,732         38.7755% 362,741       -                   362,741       34,732         38.7755% 32,571         395,312         

All Other -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 89,572         100.0000% 935,489       -                   935,489       89,572         100.0000% 84,000         1,019,489      

Allocation Base: Usable Square Feet of Space

Source: Building Floor Plans

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 6.5

Total

User Department Allocations Admin Bldg Hum Svc Ctr Justice Ctr

Building Depreciation -                -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. -                -                -                -                

Insurance -                -                -                -                

Board of Supervisors 30,028           30,028           -                -                

Facilities Management 133,789         31,229           102,560         -                

Information Technology 92,676           92,676           -                -                

Auditor 314,529         314,529         -                -                

County Attorney 126,404         -                90,551           35,853           

Elections -                -                -                -                

Treasurer 148,458         148,458         -                -                

Sheriff 588,324         -                -                588,324         

E911 Service Board -                -                -                -                

Recorder 114,550         114,550         -                -                

Animal Control -                -                -                -                

Gen.Betterment -                -                -                -                

County Engineer -                -                -                -                

Veterans Affairs 4,010             -                4,010             -                

Conservation Board -                -                -                -                

Health Board-Sanitarian 30,746           30,746           -                -                

I.R.V.M. -                -                -                -                

General Assistance 144,729         -                144,729         -                

Group Homes -                -                -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 30,746           30,746           -                -                

Social Services 39,068           -                39,068           -                

CICS MH Region -                -                -                -                

Mental Health -                -                -                -                

Juvenile Court Services 110,682         -                110,682         -                

County Assessor 96,629           96,629           -                -                

EMA 54,244           54,244           -                -                

City Assessor -                -                -                -                

GIS Services -                -                -                -                

Clerk of Court 395,312         -                -                395,312         

All Other 247,650         142,221         105,429         -                

Subtotals 2,702,574      1,086,055      597,030         1,019,489      

Direct Billed 201,546         -                201,546         -                

     Total 2,904,120      1,086,055      798,576         1,019,489      

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 7.1 
 

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 

The costs of various Data Processing Services that benefit various county departments are budgeted and charged to a separate account 
in the General Basic Fund.  These expenses benefit, both directly and indirectly, all departments and programs throughout the County, 
including federal, state and other outside users of County resources. 
 
Allowable costs have been allocated as follows: 
 
 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Information Technology Costs of supporting and maintaining the County’s computer 

networks 
Number of Supported Computers for 
Each Department 
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SCHEDULE 7.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $1,822,127 $1,822,127

Deductions:
Data Processing Equip ($283,331)

Total Deductions ($283,331) ($283,331)

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation $7,518 $0 $7,518
Equipment Depreciation 88,692 0 88,692
Other Policy & Admin. 3,839 77 3,916
Insurance 6,569 25 6,594
Board of Supervisors 9,854 944 10,797
Facilities Management 84,478 8,198 92,676
Information Technology 198,392 198,392
Auditor 10,046 10,046
County Attorney 0 0

Total Allocated Additions $200,951 $217,683 $418,634 $418,634

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $1,739,747 $217,683 $1,957,429

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 7.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin IT F2

Salaries & Wages V $475,196 $475,196 $0
% of Total S&W 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
% of S&W Excl. GA 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%
Employee Benefits S $175,027 175,027 0

Other Expense Items:

Office Supplies S 94 94
Data Processing Supplies S 5,272 5,272
Data Processing Software S 269,266 269,266
Fiber Optics S 14,604 14,604
Postage & Mailing S 27 27
Employee Mileage & Exps. S 125 125
Communication Services S 36,375 36,375
Data Processing Service S 85,152 85,152
Education & Training S 13,668 13,668
Equipment Rent/Maint S 434,118 434,118
Contractual Labor S 29,872 29,872
Data Processing Equip D 283,331 283,331

Total Departmental Expenditures $1,822,127 $283,331 $1,538,796 $0

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) (283,331) (283,331)

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $1,538,796 $0 $1,538,796 $0

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 7.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin IT F2

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 7.3.1) $1,538,796 $0 $1,538,796 $0
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 7.3.1) 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Reallocate General Admin S 0 0 0

Adjusted Functional Costs $1,538,796 $0 $1,538,796 $0
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $200,951
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 200,951
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (200,951) 200,951 0
Total for 1st Allocation $1,739,747 $1,739,747 $0

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $217,683
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 217,683
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (217,683) 217,683 0
Total for 2nd Allocation 217,683 217,683 0

Total Costs $1,957,429 $1,957,429 $0

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 7.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: IT

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 8                  3.5088% 61,044         -                   61,044         61,044           

Facilities Management 9                  3.9474% 68,674         -                   68,674         68,674           

Information Technology 26                11.4035% 198,392       -                   198,392       198,392         

Auditor 12                5.2632% 91,566         -                   91,566         12                6.4865% 14,120         105,686         

County Attorney 28                12.2807% 213,653       -                   213,653       28                15.1351% 32,947         246,600         

Elections 7                  3.0702% 53,413         -                   53,413         7                  3.7838% 8,237           61,650           

Treasurer 15                6.5789% 114,457       -                   114,457       15                8.1081% 17,650         132,107         

Sheriff 45                19.7368% 343,371       -                   343,371       45                24.3243% 52,950         396,321         

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 8                  3.5088% 61,044         -                   61,044         8                  4.3243% 9,413           70,457           

Animal Control 4                  1.7544% 30,522         -                   30,522         4                  2.1622% 4,707           35,229           

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 12                5.2632% 91,566         -                   91,566         12                6.4865% 14,120         105,686         

Veterans Affairs 2                  0.8772% 15,261         -                   15,261         2                  1.0811% 2,353           17,614           

Conservation Board 15                6.5789% 114,457       -                   114,457       15                8.1081% 17,650         132,107         

Health Board-Sanitarian 3                  1.3158% 22,891         -                   22,891         3                  1.6216% 3,530           26,421           

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 14                6.1404% 106,827       -                   106,827       14                7.5676% 16,473         123,300         

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 3                  1.3158% 22,891         -                   22,891         3                  1.6216% 3,530           26,421           

Social Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 5                  2.1930% 38,152         -                   38,152         5                  2.7027% 5,883           44,036           

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 10                4.3860% 76,305         -                   76,305         10                5.4054% 11,767         88,071           

EMA 2                  0.8772% 15,261         -                   15,261         2                  1.0811% 2,353           17,614           

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 228              100.0000% 1,739,747    -                   1,739,747    185              100.0000% 217,683       1,957,429      

Allocation Base: Number of Computers in Supported Depts.

Source: Departmental Computer Listiting

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 7.5

Total

User Department Allocations IT F2

Building Depreciation -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. -                -                -                

Insurance -                -                -                

Board of Supervisors 61,044           61,044           -                

Facilities Management 68,674           68,674           -                

Information Technology 198,392         198,392         -                

Auditor 105,686         105,686         -                

County Attorney 246,600         246,600         -                

Elections 61,650           61,650           -                

Treasurer 132,107         132,107         -                

Sheriff 396,321         396,321         -                

E911 Service Board -                -                -                

Recorder 70,457           70,457           -                

Animal Control 35,229           35,229           -                

Gen.Betterment -                -                -                

County Engineer 105,686         105,686         -                

Veterans Affairs 17,614           17,614           -                

Conservation Board 132,107         132,107         -                

Health Board-Sanitarian 26,421           26,421           -                

I.R.V.M. -                -                -                

General Assistance 123,300         123,300         -                

Group Homes -                -                -                

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 26,421           26,421           -                

Social Services -                -                -                

CICS MH Region -                -                -                

Mental Health 44,036           44,036           -                

Juvenile Court Services -                -                -                

County Assessor 88,071           88,071           -                

EMA 17,614           17,614           -                

City Assessor -                -                -                

GIS Services -                -                -                

Clerk of Court -                -                -                

All Other -                -                -                

Subtotals 1,957,429      1,957,429      -                

Direct Billed -                -                -                

     Total 1,957,429      1,957,429      -                

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 8.1 
COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 

STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 

 
COUNTY AUDITOR 

 
The County Auditor is the County’s chief financial officer.  Duties of the Office include the performance of payroll and employee benefit 
administration services, accounts payable claims processing services, other duties necessary for the maintenance of the County’s formal 
accounting records, real property transfer services, clerking for the Board of Supervisors, voter registration, and elections administration.  
The costs of payroll and accounting services benefit all County departments and programs as well as federal, state and other outside 
users of County resources. 
 
General Administrative expenses of the Auditor’s Office typically include the salary and related support costs for the County Auditor.  
These costs were identified and allocated among all benefited activities of the Office based on the total salaries and wages of those 
supervised activities prior to the allocations of allowable services as stated below.  Therefore, the costs of the allocated Payroll and 
Accounting activities do include appropriate shares of the departmental General Administrative expenses. 
 
Allowable costs of the Payroll and Accounting activities have been allocated as follows: 
 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Payroll Services Costs of performing payroll services and administering the 

County’s employee benefit programs 
Number of Employees in All County 
Departments 

Accounting Services Costs of performing accounts payable claims processing 
services and for maintaining the County’s formal 
accounting records 

Number of Non-payroll Expenditure 
Transactions Processed for County 
Budgetary and Non-budgetary 
Departments 

 
All other costs of the Auditor’s Office have been excluded from allocation in this cost allocation plan. 
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SCHEDULE 8.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $838,256 $838,256

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation $25,516 $0 $25,516
Equipment Depreciation 0 0 0
Other Policy & Admin. 4,281 86 4,367
Insurance 4,284 17 4,300
Board of Supervisors 11,657 1,116 12,773
Facilities Management 286,706 27,823 314,529
Information Technology 91,566 14,120 105,686
Auditor 7,720 7,720
County Attorney $0 $0

Total Allocated Additions $424,009 $50,882 $474,891 $474,891

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $1,262,265 $50,882 $1,313,147

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025
AUDITOR

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 8.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Payroll Acctng Gen Gov't

Salaries & Wages V $603,672 $115,992 $56,459 $154,203 $277,018
% of Total S&W 100.00% 19.21% 9.35% 25.54% 45.89%
% of S&W Excl. GA 100.00% 11.58% 31.62% 56.80%
Employee Benefits S $193,835 37,244 18,129 49,514 88,949

Other Expense Items:

Office Supplies S 8,183 1,572 765 2,090 3,755
Postage & Mailing S 25,188 4,840 2,356 6,434 11,558
Employee Mileage & Exps. S 28 5 3 7 13
Communication Services S 2,248 432 210 574 1,031
Education & Training S 1,085 208 101 277 498
Equipment Rent/Maint S 3,738 718 350 955 1,715
Dues & Memberships S 280 54 26 72 128

Total Departmental Expenditures $838,256 $161,066 $78,398 $214,126 $384,666

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) 0 0

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $838,256 $161,066 $78,398 $214,126 $384,666

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

AUDITOR

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 8.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Payroll Acctng Gen Gov't

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 8.3.1) $838,256 $161,066 $78,398 $214,126 $384,666
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 8.3.1) 100.00% 11.58% 31.62% 56.80%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 11.58% 31.62% 56.80%

Reallocate General Admin P (161,066) 11,648 31,814 117,604

Adjusted Functional Costs $838,256 $0 $90,047 $245,940 $502,269
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 10.74% 29.34% 59.92%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $424,009
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 424,009
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (424,009) 45,548 124,402 254,059
Total for 1st Allocation $1,262,265 $135,594 $370,342 $756,329

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $50,882
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 50,882
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (50,882) 5,466 14,928 30,488
Total for 2nd Allocation 50,882 5,466 14,928 30,488

Total Costs $1,313,147 $141,060 $385,271 $786,816

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

AUDITOR

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 8.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Payroll

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 10.00           3.5582% 4,825           -                   4,825           4,825             

Facilities Management 17.92           6.3774% 8,647           -                   8,647           8,647             

Information Technology 5.88             2.0939% 2,839           -                   2,839           2,839             

Auditor 6.96             2.4771% 3,359           -                   3,359           3,359             

County Attorney 29.15           10.3736% 14,066         -                   14,066         29.15           12.1338% 663              14,729           

Elections 7.00             2.4908% 3,377           -                   3,377           7.00             2.9134% 159              3,537             

Treasurer 10.85           3.8593% 5,233           -                   5,233           10.85           4.5142% 247              5,480             

Sheriff 88.00           31.3124% 42,458         -                   42,458         88.00           36.6256% 2,002           44,460           

E911 Service Board 1.00             0.3558% 482              -                   482              1.00             0.4162% 23                505                

Recorder 5.00             1.7791% 2,412           -                   2,412           5.00             2.0810% 114              2,526             

Animal Control 5.96             2.1213% 2,876           -                   2,876           5.96             2.4812% 136              3,012             

Gen.Betterment -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 35.04           12.4675% 16,905         -                   16,905         35.04           14.5830% 797              17,702           

Veterans Affairs 1.27             0.4516% 612              -                   612              1.27             0.5283% 29                641                

Conservation Board 26.85           9.5525% 12,953         -                   12,953         26.85           11.1734% 611              13,563           

Health Board-Sanitarian 4.00             1.4233% 1,930           -                   1,930           4.00             1.6648% 91                2,021             

I.R.V.M. 2.77             0.9854% 1,336           -                   1,336           2.77             1.1526% 63                1,399             

General Assistance 4.96             1.7654% 2,394           -                   2,394           4.96             2.0650% 113              2,507             

Group Homes -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 3.77             1.3412% 1,819           -                   1,819           3.77             1.5688% 86                1,904             

Social Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

CICS MH Region -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 7.12             2.5318% 3,433           -                   3,433           7.12             2.9614% 162              3,595             

EMA 2.81             0.9990% 1,355           -                   1,355           2.81             1.1686% 64                1,419             

City Assessor -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 1.00             0.3558% 482              -                   482              1.00             0.4162% 23                505                

Clerk of Court -               0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 3.73             1.3275% 1,800           -                   1,800           3.73             1.5527% 85                1,885             

     Total 281.04         100.0000% 135,594       -                   135,594       240.27         100.0000% 5,466           141,060         

Allocation Base: Average Employees in Each Department

Source: Individual Earnings Summary

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

AUDITOR

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 8.4.2

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Acctng

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 80                0.5745% 2,128           -                   2,128           2,128             

Insurance 38                0.2729% 1,011           -                   1,011           1,011             

Board of Supervisors 126              0.9048% 3,351           -                   3,351           3,351             

Facilities Management 1,115           8.0067% 29,652         -                   29,652         29,652           

Information Technology 271              1.9460% 7,207           -                   7,207           7,207             

Auditor 164              1.1777% 4,361           -                   4,361           4,361             

County Attorney 465              3.3391% 12,366         -                   12,366         465              3.8329% 572              12,938           

Elections 859              6.1684% 22,844         -                   22,844         859              7.0806% 1,057           23,901           

Treasurer 202              1.4505% 5,372           -                   5,372           202              1.6650% 249              5,621             

Sheriff 880              6.3192% 23,403         -                   23,403         880              7.2537% 1,083           24,486           

E911 Service Board 120              0.8617% 3,191           -                   3,191           120              0.9891% 148              3,339             

Recorder 132              0.9479% 3,510           -                   3,510           132              1.0880% 162              3,673             

Animal Control 334              2.3984% 8,882           -                   8,882           334              2.7531% 411              9,293             

Gen.Betterment 74                0.5314% 1,968           -                   1,968           74                0.6100% 91                2,059             

County Engineer 2,946           21.1550% 78,346         -                   78,346         2,946           24.2833% 3,625           81,971           

Veterans Affairs 118              0.8473% 3,138           -                   3,138           118              0.9727% 145              3,283             

Conservation Board 1,455           10.4482% 38,694         -                   38,694         1,455           11.9933% 1,790           40,485           

Health Board-Sanitarian 167              1.1992% 4,441           -                   4,441           167              1.3765% 205              4,647             

I.R.V.M. 189              1.3572% 5,026           -                   5,026           189              1.5579% 233              5,259             

General Assistance 246              1.7665% 6,542           -                   6,542           246              2.0277% 303              6,845             

Group Homes 188              1.3500% 5,000           -                   5,000           188              1.5496% 231              5,231             

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 147              1.0556% 3,909           -                   3,909           147              1.2117% 181              4,090             

Social Services 155              1.1130% 4,122           -                   4,122           155              1.2776% 191              4,313             

CICS MH Region 1,034           7.4236% 27,493         -                   27,493         1,034           8.5214% 1,272           28,765           

Mental Health 2                  0.0144% 53                -                   53                2                  0.0165% 2                  56                  

Juvenile Court Services 56                0.4021% 1,489           -                   1,489           56                0.4616% 69                1,558             

County Assessor 172              1.2351% 4,574           -                   4,574           172              1.4178% 212              4,786             

EMA 89                0.6391% 2,367           -                   2,367           89                0.7336% 110              2,476             

City Assessor 256              1.8383% 6,808           -                   6,808           256              2.1102% 315              7,123             

GIS Services 30                0.2154% 798              -                   798              30                0.2473% 37                835                

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 1,816           13.0405% 48,295         -                   48,295         1,816           14.9689% 2,235           50,529           

     Total 13,926         100.0000% 370,342       -                   370,342       12,132         100.0000% 14,928         385,271         

Allocation Base: Non-Payroll Accounting Transactions

Source: Transaction Listing

First Allocation Second Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

AUDITOR

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE  8.5

Total

User Department Allocations Payroll Acctng

Building Depreciation -                -                -                

Equipment Depreciation -                -                -                

Other Policy & Admin. 2,128             -                2,128             

Insurance 1,011             -                1,011             

Board of Supervisors 8,176             4,825             3,351             

Facilities Management 38,300           8,647             29,652           

Information Technology 10,046           2,839             7,207             

Auditor 7,720             3,359             4,361             

County Attorney 27,668           14,729           12,938           

Elections 27,438           3,537             23,901           

Treasurer 11,100           5,480             5,621             

Sheriff 68,945           44,460           24,486           

E911 Service Board 3,844             505               3,339             

Recorder 6,199             2,526             3,673             

Animal Control 12,305           3,012             9,293             

Gen.Betterment 2,059             -                2,059             

County Engineer 99,673           17,702           81,971           

Veterans Affairs 3,925             641               3,283             

Conservation Board 54,048           13,563           40,485           

Health Board-Sanitarian 6,668             2,021             4,647             

I.R.V.M. 6,658             1,399             5,259             

General Assistance 9,352             2,507             6,845             

Group Homes 5,231             -                5,231             

BooST Early Childhood -                -                -                

BooST School Ready -                -                -                

Homeland Security -                -                -                

Plan And Zone 5,995             1,904             4,090             

Social Services 4,313             -                4,313             

CICS MH Region 28,765           -                28,765           

Mental Health 56                 -                56                 

Juvenile Court Services 1,558             -                1,558             

County Assessor 8,381             3,595             4,786             

EMA 3,895             1,419             2,476             

City Assessor 7,123             -                7,123             

GIS Services 1,340             505               835               

Clerk of Court -                -                -                

All Other 52,414           1,885             50,529           

Subtotals 526,331         141,060         385,271         

Direct Billed -                -                -                

     Total 526,331         141,060         385,271         

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

AUDITOR

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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© CAS, INC. 2025 

SCHEDULE 9.1 
COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. 

STORY COUNTY, IOWA – 2025 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTION & BENEFIT 

 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 
The County Attorney is the chief legal officer of the County and serves as legal adviser to all County Departments.  Certain costs of the 
Attorney’s Office are eligible for reimbursement to the County from Federal programs.  Specifically, the costs related to effort expended 
by the Office in providing civil services to Children in Need of Assistance cases are allowable for partial reimbursement. 
 
Allowable costs of ChINA cases have been determined based on an analysis of professional staff effort expended.  The resultant costs 
were then allocated as follows: 
 
 

Item Description Allocation Basis 
   
Social Services Costs of providing eligible services to Children in Need of 

Assistance cases. 
Direct Allocation to Social Services 

 
 
All other costs of the County Attorney’s Office, including all costs of prosecutorial duties and costs related to juvenile delinquency 
actions, have been excluded from allocation in this cost allocation plan. 
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SCHEDULE 9.2

First Second
Allocation Allocation Sub-total Total

Expenditures per Financial Statement: $3,323,721 $3,323,721

Deductions:

Total Deductions $0 $0

Allocated Additions:

Building Depreciation $25,386 $0 $25,386
Equipment Depreciation 0 0 0
Other Policy & Admin. 6,586 132 6,718
Insurance 16,516 64 16,579
Board of Supervisors 48,817 4,676 53,493
Facilities Management 114,355 12,049 126,404
Information Technology 213,653 32,947 246,600
Auditor 26,432 1,235 27,668
County Attorney 0 0

Total Allocated Additions $451,744 $51,103 $502,847 $502,847

Departmental Cost Adjustments:

Total Departmental Cost Adjustments $0 $0

Total Adjusted Expenditures $3,775,466 $51,103 $3,826,568

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COUNTY ATTORNEY

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED

© CASI 2004-2007

68



SCHEDULE 9.3.1

Line Item Genl
Exp Codes Total Admin Soc Svcs Gen Gov't

Salaries & Wages V $2,416,864 $336,536 $232,393 $1,847,934
% of Total S&W 100.00% 13.92% 9.62% 76.46%
% of S&W Excl. GA 100.00% 11.17% 88.83%
Employee Benefits S $791,582 110,224 76,114 605,244

Other Expense Items:

Office Supplies S 9,203 1,281 885 7,036
Magazines,Period.& Books S 7,257 1,011 698 5,549
Fine Collection Program S 6,714 935 646 5,134
Diversion Costs V 26,353 26,353
Postage & Mailing S 4,019 560 386 3,073
Employee Mileage & Exps. S 2,795 389 269 2,137
Communication Services S 12,702 1,769 1,221 9,712
Education & Training S 18,168 2,530 1,747 13,891
Court Costs S 7,018 977 675 5,366
Equipment Rent/Maint S 5,456 760 525 4,172
Dues & Memberships S 12,820 1,785 1,233 9,802
Office Equip. & Furniture S 2,772 386 267 2,119

Total Departmental Expenditures $3,323,721 $459,143 $317,058 $2,547,521

Cost Adjustments:

Deductions / Exclusions (D & E Codes) 0 0

Specify Other Adjustments:

Functional Costs Before Additions $3,323,721 $459,143 $317,058 $2,547,521

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COUNTY ATTORNEY

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION BEFORE ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 9.3.2

Alloc. Genl.
Codes Total Admin Soc Svcs Gen Gov't

Costs Before Additions (From Sch. 9.3.1) $3,323,721 $459,143 $317,058 $2,547,521
% of S&W Excl. GA (From Sch. 9.3.1) 100.00% 11.17% 88.83%
% of Functional Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 11.07% 88.93%

Reallocate General Admin S (459,143) 51,291 407,852

Adjusted Functional Costs $3,323,721 $0 $368,349 $2,955,373
% of Total Costs Excl. GA 100.00% 11.08% 88.92%

First Additions:

Total First Additions $451,744
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 1st Additions 451,744
Reallocate 1st Incoming AO F (451,744) 50,064 401,680
Total for 1st Allocation $3,775,466 $418,413 $3,357,053

Second Additions:

Total Second Additons $51,103
Re-alloc. Spec. Functions:

Total Specific Functions 0 0 0
All Other 2nd Additions 51,103
Reallocate 2nd Incoming AO F (51,103) 5,663 45,439
Total for 2nd Allocation 51,103 5,663 45,439

Total Costs $3,826,568 $424,076 $3,402,492

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.
STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COUNTY ATTORNEY

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION INCLUDING ALLOCATED ADDITIONS

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE  9.4.1

DETAIL ALLOCATION OF: Soc Svcs

Allocation % of Total First Less Dir. Net First Allocation % of Total Second Total

User Department Units Alloc. Units Allocation Billed $ Allocation Units Alloc. Units Allocation Allocated

Building Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Equipment Depreciation 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Other Policy & Admin. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Insurance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Board of Supervisors 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Facilities Management 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Information Technology 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Auditor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

County Attorney 0.0000% -               -                   -               -                 

Elections 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Treasurer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Sheriff 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

E911 Service Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Recorder 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Animal Control 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Gen.Betterment 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Engineer 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Veterans Affairs 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Conservation Board 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Health Board-Sanitarian 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

I.R.V.M. 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

General Assistance 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Group Homes 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST Early Childhood 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

BooST School Ready 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Homeland Security 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Plan And Zone 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Social Services 100              100.0000% 418,413       -                   418,413       100              100.0000% 5,663           424,076         

CICS MH Region 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Mental Health 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Juvenile Court Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

County Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

EMA 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

City Assessor 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

GIS Services 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

Clerk of Court 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

All Other 0.0000% -               -                   -               -               0.0000% -               -                 

     Total 100              100.0000% 418,413       -                   418,413       100              100.0000% 5,663           424,076         

Allocation Base: Direct Allocation to Social Services

Source: Direct Allocation

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COUNTY ATTORNEY

First Allocation Second Allocation

© CASI 2004-2007
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SCHEDULE 9.5

Total

User Department Allocations Soc Svcs

Building Depreciation 0 0

Equipment Depreciation 0 0

Other Policy & Admin. 0 0

Insurance 0 0

Board of Supervisors 0 0

Facilities Management 0 0

Information Technology 0 0

Auditor 0 0

County Attorney 0 0

Elections 0 0

Treasurer 0 0

Sheriff 0 0

E911 Service Board 0 0

Recorder 0 0

Animal Control 0 0

Gen.Betterment 0 0

County Engineer 0 0

Veterans Affairs 0 0

Conservation Board 0 0

Health Board-Sanitarian 0 0

I.R.V.M. 0 0

General Assistance 0 0

Group Homes 0 0

BooST Early Childhood 0 0

BooST School Ready 0 0

Homeland Security 0 0

Plan And Zone 0 0

Social Services 424,076 424,076

CICS MH Region 0 0

Mental Health 0 0

Juvenile Court Services 0 0

County Assessor 0 0

EMA 0 0

City Assessor 0 0

GIS Services 0 0

Clerk of Court 0 0

All Other 0 0

Subtotals 424,076 424,076

Direct Billed 0 0

     Total 424,076 424,076

COST ADVISORY SERVICES, INC.

STORY COUNTY, IOWA - FY 2025

COUNTY ATTORNEY

DEPARTMENTAL ALLOCATION SUMMARY

© CASI 2004-2007
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CERTIFICATE OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
 

 
This is to certify that I have reviewed the cost allocation plan submitted herewith and to the best 

of my knowledge and belief:  

 
(1) All costs included in this proposal based on the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025, to 

establish cost allocations or billings for use in FY 2027, are allowable in accordance with 

the requirements of 2 CFR 200 “Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards”, and the Federal award(s) to which they apply.  

Unallowable costs have been adjusted for in allocating costs as indicated in the cost 

allocation plan. 

 

(2) All costs included in this proposal are properly allocable to Federal awards on the basis 

of a beneficial or causal relationship between the expenses incurred and the Federal 

awards to which they are allocated in accordance with applicable requirements.  Further, 

the same costs that have been treated as indirect costs have not been claimed as direct 

costs.  Similar types of costs have been accounted for consistently. 

 

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

Governmental Unit:   Story County        

  

Signature:   ________________________________________________ 

 

Printed Name of Official: ________________________________________________ 

 

Title:    ________________________________________________ 

 

Date of Execution:  ________________________________________________ 

 



 

 

1 

DO NOT WRITE IN THE SPACE ABOVE, RESERVED FOR RECORDER 
Prepared by Michael D. Cox, Conservation Director, 56461 180th Street, Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2516 

 
 

STORY COUNTY IOWA 
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION #26-75 
 
 

SETTING DATE AND TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR MARCH 31, 2026, FOR 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND FORM OF 
CONTRACT FOR THE DAKINS LAKE CABIN. 

  
 WHEREAS, the Story County Board of Supervisors of Story County, Iowa, will consider 
proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract for the Dakins Lake Cabin; 
 
 AND WHEREAS, notice of a Public Hearing by the Story County Board of Supervisors 
on the proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract, is heretofore given in compliance 
with the provisions of the Code of Iowa;  

 
AND WHEREAS, Story County will be considering the plans, specifications, and form of 

contract on March 31, 2026. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing on this matter be held on 
the 31st day of March 2026, in the Public Meeting Room of the Story County Administration 
Building, 900 6th Street, Nevada, Iowa, at 10:00 AM. 
 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors and the County 
Auditor are authorized and they are hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution upon its 
approval by the Board of Supervisors. 
  
 
 Dated this ____ day of __ ____ 2026. 
 

        ______________________________ 
        Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
Attest: 
____________________________ 
County Auditor 
           ROLL CALL            Latifah Faisal     Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
                                FOR ALLOWANCE     Lisa Heddens    Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
               Linda Murken  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
           ALLOWED BY VOTE 
               OF BOARD  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
      ___________________ Above tabulation made by ____ 
                      CHAIRPERSON 

 
 
 







 

 

 

 

 

 

RETURN TO and Prepared by: Darren R. Moon, Story County Engineers Office, 837 N Ave., Nevada, IA  50201    Phone 515-382-7355 

 

STORY COUNTY IOWA 
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION #26-77 

 
 

SETTING DATE AND TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR APRIL 7, 2026, FOR 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND FORM OF 
CONTRACT FOR SECONDARY ROADS NEVADA SHOP EXPANSION PROJECT. 
 
WHEREAS, the Story County Board of Supervisors of Story County, Iowa, will consider 
proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract for the Secondary Roads Nevada Shop 
Expansion Project; 
 
AND WHEREAS, notice of a Public Hearing by the Story County Board of Supervisors on the 
proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract, is heretofore given in compliance with the 
provisions of the Code of Iowa; 
 
AND WHEREAS, Story County will be considering the plans, specifications, and form of 
contract on April 7, 2026. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing on this matter be held on the 7th 
day of April 2026, in the Public Meeting Room of the Story County Administration Building, 900 
6th Street, Nevada, Iowa, at 10:00 AM. 
 
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors and the County Auditor 
are authorized and they are hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution upon its approval 
by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
 

Dated this 24th day of March, 2026. 
 
 

______________________________     
Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

 
 
Attest: 
 
 ____________________________  
County Auditor 
 
 

ROLL CALL             Latifah Faisal Yea  ___  Nay ___  Absent  ___ 
   FOR ALLOWANCE      Lisa Heddens Yea  ___  Nay ___  Absent  ___ 
      Linda Murken Yea  ___  Nay ___  Absent  ___ 
 
   ALLOWED BY VOTE OF BOARD  Yea  ___  Nay  ___  Absent  ___ 
 
     ___________________ Above tabulation made by ____ 
                     CHAIRPERSON 

 



DO NOT WRITE IN THE SPACE ABOVE, RESERVED FOR RECORDER 
Prepared by Leanne Harter, Story County Planning and Development, 900 6th St., Nevada, Iowa 50201 515-382-7245 

Return to Planning & Development 
 

 
STORY COUNTY IOWA 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
RESOLUTION #26-76 

 
WHEREAS, there has been submitted to the Board of Supervisors of Story County, 

Iowa, a copy of a petition for voluntary annexation into the City of Nevada; and 
 

WHEREAS, said annexation petition includes a parcel of land consisting of  22.45 acres 
of real property including right-of-way along West T Avenue, located in Section 1, Grant 
Township, Story County, Iowa, in the unincorporated area of Story County, owned by the 
City of Nevada as shown on Attachment A; and 
 

WHEREAS, the subject property is adjacent to the existing corporate limits of the City of 
Nevada and designated as Natural Resource Areas and Agricultural Conservation Area on 
the Story County Cornerstone to Capstone (C2C) Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use 
Map; and  
 

WHEREAS, a consultation on the proposed annexation was held on March 18, 2026, 
where the Story County Board of Supervisors were invited; and 
 

WHEREAS, it appears that all conditions and requirements prescribed by Chapter 368, 
City Development, Code of Iowa, have been complied with and met; 
 

AND WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Board of Supervisors of Story County, Iowa, that 
it is advisable and in the best interests of Story County, Iowa, and all persons concerned, 
that the Board of Supervisors support the proposed annexation.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Story County, 
Iowa, support the annexation of land hereinafter described and shown on Attachment A into 
the City of Nevada. 
 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors and the County 
Auditor are authorized and they are hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to be 
forwarded to the City Clerk of the City of Nevada, Iowa. 
 

 
 

Dated this 24th day of March 2026 
 
 

______________________________ 
Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

 

Attest: 

 
____________________________ 
County Auditor 

 



 ROLL CALL  
FOR ALLOWANCE 

Latifah Faisal   Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
Lisa Heddens  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
Linda Murken  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 

   
 ALLOWED BY 

VOTE OF BOARD 
Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 

 
   

 

___________________ Above tabulation made by ____ 
 CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



ATTACHMENT A 
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